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CODE REVIEW

Johnson County EMA Storage - Tiffin, Iowa
Applicable Codes:
2018 International Building Code
2021 International Fire Code
2021 International Mechanical Code
2021 Fuel Gas Code
2015 Uniform Plumbing Code
2020 National Electrical Code
2012 International Energy Conservation Code
ICC A117.1-2009

Construction Description:
Total New Building – 8,064 SF

Use and Occupancy Classification:
Sec. 311.2: Storage S-1 

General Building Heights and Areas
Table 504.3 
New Building  -  Type V-B, Group S-1, Sprinkled : Allowed - Area = 36,000 SF/floor; Height Two Story; 60 feet                                 
Sec. 506.3 Buildings with at least 25 percent of perimeter on an open space may increase their allowable 
area.  - Not Needed
Sec 508.4 Building Occupancy Separation: No Separation Required 
Table 509 Incidental rooms requiring separation:
- Furnace Room over 400,000 BTU / hr
- Boiler Room over 15 psi and 10 hp 
- Laundry rooms over 100 SF 
- Waste/ linen rooms over 100 SF
Sec. 509.4.1 No listed incidental rooms require fire separation.

•
•
•
•

•

Types of Construction:
Sec. 602.2 (Table 601 and 602):  Construction Type V-B
Structural Frame 0-hour
Bearing Walls – exterior, interior 0-hour
Non-bearing walls, partitions - interior 0-hour
Non-bearing walls - exterior
X <0-5 2-hour
X <5-10 1-hour
X ≥ 10 0-hour
Floor Construction 0-hour
Roof Construction 0-hour

Code Review:
Sec 705.2 Projections on a Type V-B shall be of any approved material.
Sec 706.1 Each portion of a building separated by one or more fire walls that comply with the 
provisions of this section shall be considered a separate building.
Table 707 Fire Barrier Rating – 3 Hours
Sec. 709 Smoke barriers are not required.
Sec. 710 Smoke partitions are not required.
Sec. 720.2 Flame spread index of not more than 25 and a smoke-developed index of not more than 
450.

Interior Finishes
Sec. 803 - Class C:  Flame spread 76-200; smoke-developed 0-450

Fire Protection Systems
Sec. 903.2.9.1 Automatic sprinklers are required for S-1 occupancy where:

A Group S-1 fire area exceeds 12,000 square feet
A Group S-1 fire area is located more than stories above grade plane.
The combined area of all Group S-1 fire areas on all floors exceeds 24,000 sf.
A Group S-1 fire area used for the storge of commercial motor vehicles where the fire area 
exceeds 5,000 sf.
A Group S-1 occupancy used for the storage of upholstered furniture or mattresses exceeds 
2,500 sf.

Sec. 906.3 – Portable fire extinguishers, maximum 1,500 sf floor area per unit of A,  maximum travel 
distance 75 feet, with a maximum of one fire extinguisher per 11,250 sf.  

Field locate fire extinguishers to comply with code requirements. 

Means of Egress
Occupant Load Factor Table 1004.1.2
Warehouse - 500 Gross      10,413 / 500 = 17 Occupants
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD THIS BUILDING - 17
Sec. 1006.2.1 Maximum Occupant Load with one exit – 29.  Common Path of egress = Max. 75’.
Sec 1006.3.1 Two exits are required from any story with an occupant load of 1-500
Sec 1007.1.1 Where two exits are required:  exit doors shall be placed not less than one-half the length of 
the overall diagonal dimension of the building or of the space exiting.
Sec. 1010.1.1: 32” min. clear doors required.
Sec. 1016.2 Egress from a room or space shall not pass through adjoining or intervening rooms or areas, 
except where such adjoining rooms or areas and the area served are accessory to one or the other, are 
not a Group H occupancy and provide a discernible path of egress travel to an exit.
Sec 1024.1 36” min. required width if serving an occupant load of 50 or less, 44” min. required for occupant 
loads over 50, and 48” min. required between handrails (accessible egress stair).
Mechanical Rooms > 500 S. F. require two exits @ 1/2 the room diagonal – not applicable
Table 1017.2 Exit travel distance: Group S-1 Maximum = 250’ with sprinklers
Table 1020.1 Corridors require 1 hour fire rating in Groups S-1 if occupant load is greater than 30 without 
sprinkler system.
Table 1020.2 44” min. corridor required
Sec. 1020.4 Corridor dead-end maximum for Group S = 50’
Sec. 1030.1 No emergency escape and rescue provisions required.

Accessibility
Sec 1101.2 Entire Building to be ICC A117.1 / 2010 ADAAG Accessible.

Interior Environment
Sec 1208.1 Habitable spaces shall not be less than 7 feet in any plan dimension.
Sec 1208.2 Occupiable spaces, habitable spaces and corridors shall have a ceiling height of not less than 
7 feet 6 inches.  Bathrooms, toilet rooms, kitchens, storage and laundry rooms shall be permitted to be not 
less than 7 feet.  Furred ceilings of not less than 7 feet high are permitted for 1/3 of the ceiling area.
Sec 1210.2 Floors and walls in bathrooms to have a smooth, hard nonabsorbent surface.

Roof Assemblies and Rooftop Structures
Table 1505.1 Type V-B = Class C Assembly
Sec. 1505.4 Class C roof assemblies are those that are effective against light fire-test exposure.

Plumbing Fixture Count

Storage -  Toilet 1 per 100, Lavatory 1 per 100 - Occupant Load - 17  -  1 Toilet and 1 Lavatory Provided

Service Sink - 1 Required, 1 Provided

 3/32" = 1'-0"1 LEVEL 1 LIFE AND SAFETY PLAN

 3/32" = 1'-0"3 MEZZANINE LIFE AND SAFETY PLAN ALTERNATE #1

No. Description Date
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(1) UF(1) GT(1) MS

(1) MS

(1) CC

(1) CC

(1) MS

(1) MS

1 STREET TREE FOR EVERY 60 LF OF FRONTAGE ON LOTS WITH
MORE THAN ONE FRONTAGE.

- 1,343.24 / 60 = 22 TREES REQ.
8 TREES PROPOSED (14 FUTURE TREES)

 LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS

SYMBOL CODE QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME INSTALL SIZE COMMENT MATURE H. X W.

TREES

CC 2 Cercis canadensis Eastern Redbud 1.5" Cal. B&B 30` x 25`

GT 1 Gleditsia triacanthos inermis `Skycole` TM Skyline Thornless Honey Locust 2" Cal. B&B 45` x 35`

MS 4 Malus x `Sargentii` Sargent Crabapple 1.5" Cal. B&B 15` x 15`

UF 1 Ulmus x `Frontier` Frontier Hybrid Elm 2" Cal. B&B 40` x 30`

PLANT SCHEDULE

- TURF GRASS (40,931 SF)
(INCLUDES UNIMPROVED AREAS
FROM PHASE 2)

 LANDSCAPE LEGEND
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0 – DESIGN PARAMETERS AND GOVERNING CODES

0.1 DESIGN BASIS:

GOVERNING BUILDING CODE 2021 IBC
AMENDMENTS AS REQUIRED BY JOHNSON COUNTY, IA

LOAD SPECIFICATION ASCE 7-16 [WITH IBC AMENDMENTS]

0.1.1 MATERIAL CODES [WITH IBC AMENDMENTS]:

CONCRETE ACI 318, ACI 301, ACI 305R, ACI 306R
WOOD AND TIMBER NDS; SDPWS

0.2 DESIGN LOADS:

0.2.1 ROOF LOADS:

DEAD LOAD: TOTAL 15 PSF
DEAD LOAD: TOP CHORD 10 PSF
(5 PSF PURLINS & ROOFING, 2 PSF TRUSS SELF WEIGHT, 3 PSF SOLAR PANELS)
DEAD LOAD: BOTTOM CHORD 5 PSF

LIVE LOAD 20 PSF
GROUND SNOW LOAD 30 PSF

FLAT-ROOF SNOW LOADS (PF) 22 PSF
SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR (CE) 1.0
SNOW LOAD IMPORTANCE FACTOR (IS) 1.1
THERMAL FACTOR (CT) 1.1
SLOPE FACTOR (SOLAR PANELS) 1.0

ROOF SNOW LOAD 25 PSF

0.2.2 FLOOR LOADS:

DEAD LOAD: TOTAL [MEZZANINE] 10 PSF
DEAD LOAD: TOP CHORD 5 PSF
DEAD LOAD: BOTTOM CHORD 5 PSF

LIVE LOAD [MEZZANINE] "CLIENT SPECIFIED" 100 PSF

0.2.3 WIND LOADS:

ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEED (VULT) 115 MPH [3-SECOND GUST]
NOMINAL DESIGN WIND SPEED (VASD) 90 MPH

RISK CATEGORY III
WIND EXPOSURE CATEGORY C
ENCLOSURE CLASSIFICATION ENCLOSED/PARTIAL/OPEN

MWFRS PRESSURE 34.5 PSF
COMPONENT AND CLADDING PRESSURE 41.5 PSF

0.2.4 EARTHQUAKE LOADS:

RISK CATEGORY III
SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR (IE) 1.1
MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION

SS 0.073
S1 0.058

SITE CLASS D
DESIGN SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCELERATION

SDS 0.078
SD1 0.093

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY B
BASIC SEISMIC FORCE-RESISTING SYSTEM(S) LIGHT FRAMED WALLS W/ SHEAR PANELS
DESIGN BASE SHEAR(S) 6 KIPS
SEISMIC RESPONSE COEFFICIENTS(S) (CS) 0.039
RESPONSE MODIFICATION COEFFICIENTS (R) 2
ANALYSIS PROCEDURE EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE

0.2.5 GEOTECHNICAL INFORMATION:

DESIGN LOAD ALLOWABLE BEARING CAPACITY 1500 PSF PER IBC TABLE 1806.2: YES/NO

SITE FROST DEPTH 42 IN

0.2.6 FLOOD DESIGN DATA:

STRUCTURE LOCATED IN FLOOD HAZARD AREA YES/NO

0.2.7 SPECIAL LOADS:

0.2.7.1 HANDRAIL AND GUARDRAIL SYSTEMS

UNIFORM LIVE LOAD 50 PLF
CONCENTRATED LIVE LOAD 200 LBS
INTERMEDIATE RAIL LIVE LOAD 50 LBS APPLIED OVER 1 SQ. FT. OF AREA

0.3 SERVICEABILITY REQUIREMENTS:

DEFLECTION LIMITS PROVIDED BELOW SHALL NOT EXCEED THOSE SPECIFIED IN THE MATERIAL 
SPECIFIC CODES LISTED IN SECTION 0.1.1

ROOF MEMBERS:
LL, SL, OR WL DEFLECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED L/240
TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED L/180

FLOOR MEMBERS:
LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED L/360
TOTAL LOAD DEFLECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED L/240

WALL MEMBERS:
WIND LOAD DEFLECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED L/240

0.4 GENERAL NOTES:

0.4.1 REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR LOCATION OF NON-BEARING PARTITION WALLS, 
DOOR AND WINDOW LOCATIONS, AND DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL PLANS.

0.4.2 ELEVATIONS INDICATED ON STRUCTURAL PLANS/DETAILS ARE TO THE TOP OF BEAMS, 
FOOTINGS, SLABS, ETC., UNO.

0.4.3 BUILDING DRAINAGE, INSULATION, FLASHING, VAPOR/MOISTURE PROTECTION, 
FIREPROOFING, AND OTHER NON-STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS ARE NOT SHOWN ON THE 
STRUCTURAL PLANS. REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL/MECHANICAL DRAWINGS AND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR REQUIREMENTS.

0.4.4 ALL SECTIONS, DETAILS AND NOTES SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ARE 
INTENDED TO BE TYPICAL AND SHALL APPLY TO SIMILAR SITUATIONS, UNO.

0.4.5 THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE BUILDING SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS DEPENDENT 
UPON COMPLETION ACCORDING TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S 
RESPONSIBILITY TO FURNISH ALL TEMPORARY BRACING AND/OR SHORING SUPPORT REQUIRED 
AS A RESULT OF CONSTRUCTION METHODS AND SEQUENCES.

0.4.6 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND SITE CONDITIONS
BEFORE STARTING WORK. NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY IN WRITING OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES.

0.4.7 DO NOT SCALE DIMENSIONS FROM THE PLANS, SECTIONS, OR DETAILS.

0.4.8 ANY OMISSIONS OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE DRAWINGS 
AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER 
AND RESOLVED BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK INVOLVED.

0.4.9 THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STRENGTH AND 
STABILITY OF THE PRIMARY STRUCTURE IN ITS COMPLETED FORM. THE CONTRACTOR IS 
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STRENGTH AND STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION 
AND SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING, BRACING AND OTHER ELEMENTS REQUIRED TO 
MAINTAIN STABILITY UNTIL THE STRUCTURE IS COMPLETE. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S 
RESPONSIBILITY TO BE FAMILIAR WITH THE WORK REQUIRED IN THE CONSTRUCTION 
DOCUMENTS AND THE REQUIREMENTS FOR EXECUTING IT PROPERLY. THE CONTRACTOR,AT HIS 
DISCRETION, SHALL EMPLOY HIS OWN SPECIALTY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER HAVING EXPERIENCE 
IN TEMPORARY BRACING AND SHORING.

0.4.10 THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MEANS AND THE METHODS OF 
CONSTRUCTION AND FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS, INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND 
PROPERTY, DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT. CONTRACTOR TO 
FOLLOW ALL JOB SITE SAFETY STANDARDS, SUCH AS OSHA.

0.4.11 DO NOT CUT OR MODIFY IN ANY OTHER WAY ANY STRUCTURAL MEMBER FOR PLACEMENT 
OF PIPES, DUCTS, ETC.

0.4.12 ANY DIFFERENCES IN DIMENSIONS BETWEEN STRUCTURAL PLANS AND ARCHITECTURAL 
PLANS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY.

0.4.13 ALL HOLES THROUGH EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CORE DRILLED OR SAW CUT 
AND APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD.

1 – SOIL AND GEOTECHNICAL NOTES

1.1 FOUNDATION DESIGN BEARING PRESSURES ARE BASED UPON 1500 PSF PER IBC TABLE 1806.2

1.2 SELECT STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING RECOMMENDS SOIL CONDITIONS BE VERIFIED BY 
QUALIFIED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO FOOTING PLACEMENT.

1.3 FOUNDATIONS SHALL BEAR ON SUITABLE NATIVE SOILS OR COMPACTED STRUCTURAL FILL 
EXTENDING TO SUITABLE NATIVE SOILS AS DETERMINED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

1.4 EXISTING UNSUITABLE FILL MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED BELOW FLOOR SLABS AND 
FOUNDATIONS, AS DETERMINED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER, SHALL BE REMOVED AND 
REPLACED WITH PROPERLY PLACED AND COMPACTED STRUCTURAL FILL MATERIAL.

1.5 EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE FREE OF WATER, FROST, ICE, LOOSE SOIL, AND OTHER 
DELETERIOUS MATERIALS PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT. ANY UNSUITABLE MATERIAL IS TO 
BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH COMPACTED STRUCTURAL FILL MATERIAL.

1.6 ANY FILL MATERIAL REQUIRED TO BRING THE SUBGRADE TO BEARING ELEVATION IS TO BE 
TESTED AND APPROVED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO PLACEMENT.  FILL 
MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED IN LIFTS NOT TO EXCEED EIGHT (8) INCHES IN THICKNESS WHEN 
HEAVY, SELF-PROPELLED COMPACTION EQUIPMENT IS UTILIZED, SIX (6) INCHES IN THICKNESS 
WHEN HAND-HELD COMPACTION EQUIPMENT IS UTILIZED.

1.6.1 FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE COMPACTED AS DETERMINED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER 
AND SOILS REPORT, OR:

UNDER SLABS: MATERIAL SHOULD BE COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 95% OF ITS MAXIMUM 
STANDARD PROCTOR DRY DENSITY (ASTM D-698).

UNDER FOOTINGS: MATERIAL SHOULD BE COMPACTED TO AT LEAST 98% OF ITS 
MAXIMUM STANDARD PROCTOR DRY DENSITY (ASTM D-698).

THE HIGHER DEGREE OF FILL COMPACTION BELOW FOOTINGS SHALL EXTEND 
LATERALLY BEYOND THE EXTERIOR EDGES OF THE ELEMENT AT LEAST EIGHT (8) 
INCHES PER FOOT OF THICKNESS BELOW THE ELEMENT'S BASE ELEVATION.

1.7 THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO LOCATE, VERIFY AND MARK THE LOCATION OF 
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO EXCAVATION FOR FOOTINGS/FOUNDATIONS.

2 – CONCRETE NOTES

2.1 EXCEPT WHERE MODIFIED BY THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, ALL CONCRETE WORK 
SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MATERIAL CODES LISTED IN SECTION 0.1.1

2.2 REINFORCING IS TO BE DETAILED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315-LATEST, “MANUAL OF 
STANDARD PRACTICE FOR DETAILING REINFORCED CONCRETE STRUCTURES”.

2.3 CONCRETE SHALL BE TYPE I/II FOR NON-WINTER CONSTRUCTION  AND TYPE III FOR WINTER 
CONSTRUCTION, CONFORMING TO ASTM C150, AND HAVE 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTHS AS 
FOLLOWS, UNO:

FOOTINGS 3000 PSI
FOUNDATION WALLS, PIERS 3000 PSI
SLABS-ON-GRADE 4000 PSI

2.4  CONCRETE SHALL BE NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. CONCRETE 
AGGREGATES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C33 FOR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE MIXES.

2.5 CONCRETE REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING 
STANDARDS: 

REINFORCING BARS ASTM A615, GRADE 60
WELDED WIRE FABRIC ASTM A1064
REBAR TO BE WELDED ASTM A706, GRADE 60

2.6LAP-SPLICES SHALL BE CLASS A, UNO AND FOLLOW LAP SCHEDULE SHALL APPLY TO 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION:

#4 REBAR 17 INCHES
#5 REBAR 22 INCHES
#6 REBAR 27 INCHES
WELDED WIRE FABRIC   8 INCHES

2.7 WELDED WIRE FABRIC MAY BE REPLACED WITH FIBER REINFORCING, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL 
BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD.

2.8 STANDARD HOOKS SHALL BE PROVIDED AS NOTED AND CONFORM TO TYPICAL DETAILS.

2.9 MAINTAIN THE MINIMUM CONCRETE COVERAGE FOR REINFORCING AS INDICATED ON THE 
DRAWINGS, UNO.

CONCRETE CAST DIRECTLY AGAINST EARTH 3 INCHES

CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER:

BARS #6 AND LARGER 2 INCHES
BARS #5 AND SMALLER 1-1/2 INCHES

PLACE REINFORCING BARS AS NEAR TO THE SURFACE AS THESE MINIMUMS PERMIT, UNO.

2.10 SHIFT REINFORCING TO CLEAR ANCHOR BOLTS AND EMBEDDED ITEMS, CUTTING OF 
REINFORCING BARS IS NOT PERMITTED.

2.11 REINFORCING SHALL RUN CONTINUOUS THROUGH CONSTRUCTION JOINTS, UNO.

2.12 VERTICAL CONSTRUCTION JOINTS IN WALLS SHALL HAVE KEYWAYS 1-1/2 INCHES DEEP BY 
ONE THIRD THE WALL THICKNESS.

2.13 PROVIDE HORIZONTAL REINFORCING CONTINUOUS AROUND ALL CORNERS, UNO. PROVIDE 
CORNER BARS WITH 48 BAR DIAMETER LENGTH LAP SPLICE AT ALL INTERSECTIONS OF 
FOOTINGS, AND WALLS, SAME SIZE AND SPACING AS HORIZONTAL REINFORCING, UNO.

2.14 HOT WEATHER CONCRETE OPERATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 305. COLD 
WEATHER CONCRETE OPERATIONS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 306.

2.15 AIR ENTRAINMENT SHALL BE EMPLOYED TO REACH 5 - 7% TOTAL AIR CONTENT IN CONCRETE 
USED FOR EXTERIOR CONSTRUCTION.

2.16 FLY ASH IN CONFORMANCE WITH ASTM C618 MAY BE USED TO REPLACE UP TO 25% OF THE 
REQUIRED CEMENTITIOUS MATERIAL.

2.17 ADMIXTURES ARE PERMITTED AS FOLLOWS, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE STRUCTURAL 
ENGINEER OF RECORD:

WATER REDUCING ASTM C494
FLOWING AGENTS ASTM C1017
AIR-ENTRAINING ASTM C260

2.18 CHLORIDE BASED ACCELERANT'S ARE NOT PERMITTED.

5 – WOOD AND TIMBER NOTES

5.1 EXCEPT WHERE MODIFIED BY THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, ALL WOOD AND TIMBER 
WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MATERIAL CODES LISTED IN SECTION 
0.1.1

5.2 ALL STRUCTURAL FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE CLEARLY MARKED WITH THE GRADE, 
INSPECTION AGENCY AND GRADING RULES.

5.3 DIMENSIONAL LUMBER SHALL BE SPF #1/#2 FOR 2X6 AND SMALLER MEMBERS AND DF-LARCH
#2 FOR 2X8 AND LARGER MEMBERS, AND MEET THE MATERIAL PROPERTIES LISTED BELOW, UNO.

MINIMUM DIMENSIONAL LUMBER PROPERTIES
   
TYPE GRADE FB (PSI) FT (PSI) FV (PSI) FC (PSI) E (KSI) GRADING RULES
SPF #1/#2 875 450 135 1150 1400 NLGA    
DF-LARCH #2 900 575 180 1350 1600 WCLIB/WWPA
SYP #2 VARIES VARIES 175 VARIES 1600 SPIB

5.4 ENGINEERED LUMBER SHALL MEET THE MATERIAL PROPERTIES LISTED BELOW, UNO.

MINIMUM ENGINEERED LUMBER PROPERTIES

TYPE GRADE FB (PSI) FT (PSI) FV (PSI) FC (PSI) E (KSI)       
LVL 1.9E 2600 1555 285 2510 1900     

5.4.1 STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER (LVL AND PSL) SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM 
D5456.

5.5 WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS (INCLUDING OSB AND PLY-WOOD) SHALL MEET THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF USDOC PS1 AND PS2 OR ANSI/APA PRP 210.

5.6 WOOD SHEATHING AND NAILING REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE AS NOTED ON PLANS AND 
DETAILS.  FOR SHEATHING NOT NOTED ON DRAWINGS THE FOLLOWING MINIMUMS SHALL APPLY:

5.6.1 FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE A MINIMUM 23/32” APA RATED PANEL ATTACHED 
WITH 8D NAILS AT 6” OC EDGE AND 12” OC FIELD.

5.6.2 EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE A MINIMUM 7/16” ATA RATED PANEL 
ATTACHED WITH 8D NAILS AT 6” OC EDGE AND 12” OC FIELD.

5.7 ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE, MASONRY, OR SOIL, OR WOOD THAT IS EXPOSED 
TO THE WEATHER SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED PRESERVATIVE LUMBER. ALL STEEL NAILS, 
BOLTS AND CONNECTORS IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE
GALVANIZED TO G185 THICKNESS SPECIFICATIONS, TRIPLE COATED, OR STAINLESS STEEL.

6 – ANCHORAGE, FASTENERS, WELDING, AND OTHER CONNECTING MEDIUMS

6.1 CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE ANCHORS SHALL BE 3/4" DIAMETER ASTM F1554 GRADE 55 
ANCHORS OR ASTM A193 GRADE B7, UNO. APPLICABLE ANCHOR TYPES AND INSTALLATION 
REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE PER THE TYPICAL CONCRETE ANCHORAGE DETAIL.

6.2 POST INSTALLED CONCRETE ANCHORS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
APPENDIX D OF ACI 318. WEDGE/SLEEVE BOLTS, UNDERCUT BOLTS, EPOXY/ADHESIVE ANCHORS, 
AND SCREW ANCHORS ARE PERMISSIBLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TYPICAL CONCRETE 
ANCHORAGE DETAIL WHERE EXPLICIT ANCHORS ARE NOT SPECIFIED ON THE PLANS OR DETAILS.

6.3 POWDER-ACTUATED FASTENERS SHALL BE PROVIDED PER PLANS AND DETAILS. PINS 
SPECIFIED ON PLANS ARE HILTI X-U, HILTI X-HSN24, OR HILTI X-ENP19, UNO. STEEL DECK 
FASTENING SHALL BE HILTI X-HSN24 WHEN ATTACHED TO BAR JOIST WITH A METAL THICKNESS 
NOT EXCEEDING 3/8”; HILTI X-ENP19 SHALL BE USED FOR BASE MATERIAL THICKNESSES 
EXCEEDING 3/8”. DECK SIDELAP CONNECTORS SHALL BE HILTI SLC FASTENERS, UNO.

6.4 WOOD FASTENERS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING:

6.4.1 STEEL NAIL FASTENERS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM F1667. WHERE NAIL PENNY WEIGHT 
DESIGNATION IS USED ON PLANS AND DETAILS THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM DIMENSIONS SHALL BE 
MET FOR AN ALTERNATIVE FASTENER TO BE DEEMED EQUIVALENT.

TYPICAL PENNYWEIGHT NAIL PROPERTIES

TYPE COMMON BOX SINKER    
PENNYWEIGHT LENGTH DIAMETER LENGTH DIAMETER LENGTH DIAMETER
   
6D 2" .113" 2" .099" 1-7/8" .092"    
8D 2-1/2" .131" 2-1/2" .113" 2-3/8" .113"    
10D 3" .148" 3" .128" 2-7/8" .12"    
12D 3-1/4" .148" 3-1/4" .128" 3-1/8" .135"    
16D 3-1/2" .162" 3-1/2" .135" 3-1/4" .148"    
20D 4" .192" 4" .148" 3-1/4" .177"

6.4.2 STANDARD WOOD SCREWS SHALL CONFORM TO ANSI/ASME B18.6.1.

6.4.3 STANDARD HEX LAG SCREWS SHALL CONFORM TO ANSI/ASME B18.2.1.

6.4.4 STANDARD DOWELS (BOLTS) AND NUTS SHALL CONFORM TO ANSI/ASME B18.2.1. STANDARD 
CUT WASHERS SHALL CONFORM TO ANSI/ASME B18.22.1.

6.5 WOOD STRUCTURAL CONNECTORS (INCLUDING JOIST HANGERS, HOLD DOWNS, TIES, STRAPS, 
CLIPS, ETC) SHALL BE PROVIDED AS SPECIFIED ON THE PLANS AND DETAILS. SUBSTITUTION OF 
THE BRAND AND TYPE OF CONNECTOR IS PERMITTED WHEN THE CONTRACTOR PROVIDES 
DOCUMENTATION INDICATING LOAD CAPACITIES OF REPLACEMENT IS EQUAL OR GREATER THAN 
THE ORIGINALLY SPECIFIED HARDWARE AND WITH PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE STRUCTURAL 
ENGINEER OF RECORD. 

6.6 COLD-FORMED STRUCTURAL CONNECTORS (INCLUDING CLIPS, HANGERS, BRACING, HOLD 
DOWNS, STRAPS, SHEAR BOOTS, ETC) SHALL BE PROVIDED AS SPECIFIED ON THE PLANS AND 
DETAILS. CONNECTORS WILL BE SPECIFIED FROM ONE MANUFACTURER CLARKDIETRICH, TSN, 
SIMPSON STRONG-TIE, ETC); HOWEVER, SUBSTITUTIONS ARE PERMITTED WHEN THE 
CONTRACTOR PROVIDES DOCUMENTATION INDICATING LOAD CAPACITIES OF REPLACEMENTS 
ARE EQUAL OR GREATER THAN THE ORIGINALLY SPECIFIED HARDWARE AND WITH PRIOR
APPROVAL BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD.

10 – WOOD TRUSSES

10.1 EXCEPT WHERE MODIFIED BY THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, ALL WOOD TRUSS WORK 
SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MATERIAL CODES LISTED IN SECTION 0.1.1

10.2 TRUSS FABRICATOR SHALL PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IN THEIR TRUSS 
SUBMITTAL PACKAGE TO BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF 
RECORD:

10.2.1 INDIVIDUAL TRUSS CUT SHEETS CONTAINING:

SLOPE, DEPTH, SPAN, AND SPACING
LOCATION OF ALL JOINTS AND SUPPORTS
NUMBER OF TRUSS PLIES
REQUIRED BEARING WIDTH
DESIGN LOADS USED, ADJUSTMENT FACTORS, MAXIMUM REACTIONS
SIZE, SPECIES AND GRADE OF EACH MEMBER
TRUSS DEFLECTION LIMITS
AXIAL TENSION AND COMPRESSION OF EACH MEMBER
REQUIRED PERMANENT INDIVIDUAL TRUSS MEMBER RESTRAINT LOCATION
AND METHOD.

10.2.2 TRUSS PLACEMENT PLAN

10.3 TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT TRUSS LATERAL BRACING IN CLEAR SPANS 60’ AND GREATER 
ARE REQUIRED TO BE DESIGNED BY A REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. THE OWNER IS TO 
CONTRACT WITH A REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL FOR THE DESIGN OF THE FOLLOWING 
BRACING REQUIREMENTS:

10.3.1 TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT TRUSS LATERAL BRACING FOR ALL LENGTHS SHALL 
CONFORM AS A MINIMUM TO THOSE REQUIRED IN THE BCSI AND TPI REQUIREMENTS.

10.3.2 INSTALLATION OF TEMPORARY BRACING IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE 
CONTRACTOR AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE BCSI AND TPI STANDARDS.

10.4 LOADS ON TRUSSES DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE MAINTAINED BELOW THOSE LISTED 
IN SECTION 0.2.1 AND 0.2.2. MATERIAL SHALL NOT BE STACKED ON INADEQUATELY BRACED 
TRUSSES.

10.5 DO NOT CUT OR ALTER TRUSSES WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 
OF RECORD AND THE TRUSS FABRICATOR.

10.6 TRUSS FABRICATOR TO PROVIDE CALCULATIONS AND SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE STAMPED 
BY AN ENGINEER HAVING JURISDICTION AT PROJECT LOCATION.
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6" STEEL BOLLARD W/ 
18" DIA. PIER FOOTING, 
TYP.
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(5) PLY SYP #1 COLUMN W/ SWP85 WET 
SET STURDI-WALL BRACKET @ 
SIDEWALL COLUMN LOCATIONS

(4) PLY SYP #1 COLUMN W/
SWP84 WET SET STURDI-WALL 
BRACKET @ ENDWALL COLUMN 
LOCATIONS

6" SLAB ON GRADE W/ 6x6-W2.4xW2.4 W.W.F.
W/ 10 MIL VAPOR BARRIER OVER 6" COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL 
- SAW CUT LAYOUT BY CONTRACTOR MAX. 12'-0" SQUARES
SEALED CONCRETE WITH SAND COAT - SEE ARCH
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S300

7

S300

7

S300
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S300

11

S300
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S300

10

S300

T/W
ALL-0'-8"

(5) PLY SYP #1 COLUMN W/ SWP85 WET 
SET STURDI-WALL BRACKET @ 
SIDEWALL COLUMN LOCATIONS

(4) PLY SYP #1 COLUMN W/
SWP84 WET SET STURDI-WALL 
BRACKET @ ENDWALL COLUMN 
LOCATIONS

16"x8" THICKENED SLAB
T/FTG. = (-0'-4")

EDGE OF 
MEZZANINE ABOVE

4" SLAB ON GRADE W/ 6x6-W2.4xW2.4 W.W.F.
W/ 10 MIL VAPOR BARRIER OVER 6" 
COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL 
- SAW CUT LAYOUT BY CONTRACTOR MAX. 
12'-0" SQUARES

T/SLAB-0'-2"

SLOPE TO DRAIN

SLOPE TO DRAIN

SLOPE TO DRAIN SLOPE TO DRAIN

2'
 -

 0
"

7' - 11" 5' - 0" 5' - 0"

5'
 -

 0
"

1'
 -

 1
0 

3/
8"

3'
 -

 2
"

2'
 -

 1
1 

5/
8"

1'
 -

 2
 3

/8
"

3'
 -

 2
"

3'
 -

 7
 5

/8
"

2'
 -

 6
 3

/8
"

3'
 -

 2
"

2'
 -

 3
 5

/8
"

3 
3/

8"

1'
 -

 8
 5

/8
"

16" CONCRETE WALL W/ #4 VERT. BARS 
@ 48" O.C. & #4 HORI. BARS @ 18" O.C.
EACH FACE

24"x8" CONCRETE WALL FOOTING 
W/ (3) #4 BARS CONTINUOUS

112' - 0"

606 14TH AVE. SW

CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52404

319-365-1150

2435 KIMBERLY RD.

SUITE 240S

BETTENDORF, IA  52722

563-359-3117

S
H

E
E
T
 T

IT
L
E

TH
E
S
E
 P

LA
N

S
 A

R
E
 P

R
O

P
E
R

TY
 O

F
 S

E
L
E
C

T 
S
TR

U
C

TU
R

A
L
 E

N
G

IN
E
E
R

IN
G

, 
LL

C

TH
E
S
E
 P

L
A

N
S
 P

E
R

TA
IN

 T
O

 T
H

IS
 S

P
E
C

IF
IC

 P
R

O
J
E
C

T 
A

N
D

 L
O

C
A

TI
O

N
.

D
O

 N
O

T 
M

O
D

IF
Y

, 
A

L
TE

R
 O

R
 D

U
P

LI
C

A
TE

/
C

O
P

Y
 W

IT
H

O
U

T 
P

R
IO

R
 A

U
TH

O
R

IZ
A

TI
O

N
.

606 14TH AVE. SW

CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52404

319-365-1150

PAGE NO.

S
E
L
E
C

T 
-

S
TR

U
C

TU
R

A
L.

C
O

M

P
:\2

02
5\

25
-3

70
 J

oh
ns

on
 C

ou
nt

y 
E

M
A

 S
to

ra
ge

-E
nc

ite
\D

ra
w

in
gs

\S
S

E
 R

ev
it\

25
-3

70
 J

oh
ns

on
 C

ou
nt

 E
M

A
 S

to
ra

ge
 -u

pd
at

e-
 S

-2
6 

- 
re

bi
d.

rv
t

1/
16

/2
02

6 
2:

03
:5

8 
P

M

J
O

H
N

S
O

N
 C

O
U

N
TY

 E
M

A
 S

T
O

R
A

G
E

2
0
0
0
 B

A
IL

E
Y

 W
A

Y

TI
F
F
IN

, 
IA

 5
2
3
4
0

E
N

C
IT

E
 A

R
C

H
IT

E
C

TU
R

E
 &

 D
E
S
IG

N
, 
L
L
C

F
O

U
N

D
A

T
IO

N
 P

L
A

N

S100

DRAWN BY: BTS

APPROVED BY: EPD

JOB DATE: 01.20.26

JOB NO: 25-370

CHECKED BY: MDM

SCALE:  3/16" = 1'-0"
1
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

(5) 2x8 SYP #1, TYP. @ 
SIDEWALL COLUMNS

(3) 2x8 SYP #1 STUB 
COLUMN ABOVE DOOR 
HEADERS, TYP.

(4) 2x8 SYP #1, TYP. @ 
ENDWALL COLUMNS

8

S500

8

S500

(4) 1.5"x14" LVL (4) 1.5"x14" LVL (4) 1.5"x14" LVL

(4) 1.5"x14" LVL (4) 1.5"x14" LVL (4) 1.5"x14" LVL

(5) 2x8 SYP #1, (5) 2x8 SYP #1,

(5) 2x8 SYP #1, (5) 2x8 SYP #1,

(5) 2x8 SYP #1, TYP. @ 
CORNER COLUMNS

(3) 2x8 SYP #1 STUB 
COLUMN ABOVE DOOR 
HEADERS, TYP.

(5) 2x8 SYP #1, TYP. @ 
CORNER COLUMNS

(5) 2x8 SYP #1, TYP. @ 
CORNER COLUMNS

(5) 2x8 SYP #1, TYP. @ 
SIDEWALL COLUMNS
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2x6 SPF #2 STUD 
WALL @ 16" O.C.
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" 
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2"
 O
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. B

Y
 O

T
H
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R

S
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00
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S
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E
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A

D
) 6

S500

(5) 2x8 SYP #1, TYP. @ 
CORNER COLUMNS

(4) 2x8 SYP #1, TYP. @ 
ENDWALL COLUMNS

(2) 2x8 SPF #2 

2x6 SPF #2 STUD WALL BETWEEN 
POSTS UP TO MEZZANINE FRAMING

2x6 SPF #2 STUD 
WALL @ 16" O.C.

(4) 1.5"x14" LVL

2x6 SPF #2 STUD 
WALL @ 16" O.C.

FASTEN TO 
MEZZAINE AND 

ROOF

(4
) 

1.
5"

x1
4"

 L
V

L

(2
) 

1.
75

x1
1.

25
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ROOF RIDGE

PREFABRICATED ROOF TRUSS @ 8'-0" O.C. BY OTHERS

MIN 29 GAUGE CORRUGATED ROOFING
(INSTALL PER MANUF. NOTES)

1

S501

1

S501

7

S501

7

S501

SWAY BRACING PER 2/S501

SWAY BRACING PER 2/S501

2x4 FLAT BOT. CHORD BRACING 8'-0" O.C. 
ALIGNED WITH ENDWALL POSTS

2x
4 

S
P

F
 #

2 
P

U
R

LI
N

S
 @

 1
6"

 O
.C

.

S
T

U
B

 R
A
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B
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R
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B
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R
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 R
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R

1

S502

S
T

U
B

 R
A
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T
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R
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T

U
B

 R
A
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R
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T

U
B

 R
A
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T

E
R

S
T

U
B

 R
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F
T

E
R

S
T

U
B

 R
A

F
T

E
R

1

S502

SWAY BRACING PER 2/S501

TRUSS WEB BRACING PER 6/S501

TRUSS WEB BRACING PER 6/S501

CONTINUOUS WEB BRACE PER TRUSS MFG. PLANS
SEE DETAIL 6/S501

STRUCTURAL GABLE END 
TRUSS SPANNING BETWEEN 
ENDWALL POSTS

GABLE END TRUSS AT GRID LINE 1 TO BE 
STRUCTURAL GABLE TRUSS ABLE TO 
CLEAR SPAN FULL 72 FEET FOR FUTURE 
ADDITION. DESIGNED FOR 8 FOOT OF 
TRIBUTARY ROOF LOAD

7/16" OSB SHEARWALL
SEE DETAIL 10/S500

7/16" OSB SHEARWALL
SEE DETAIL 10/S500

S500

1

S500

1

S
T

U
B

 R
A

F
T

E
R
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PROVIDE SLEEVE - SEE 
MECHANICAL / ELECTRICAL 
DRAWINGS

SITE UTILITY - SEE 
MECHANICAL / ELECTRICAL 
DRAWINGS

FOOTING - SEE SCHEDULE 
FOR TYPICAL 
REINFORCING

CONDITION A CONDITION B

FOUNDATION WALL

(2) ADDITIONAL #5'S x 8' - 0" 
CENTERED ON UTILITY

4" VOID FORM ABOVE UTILITY

SITE UTILITY - SEE 
MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL 
DRAWINGS

NOTES:
1. SEE MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL LOCATIONS, ELEVATIONS, ETC., OF 

SITE UTILITIES
2. DETAIL REQUIRED AT ALL UTILITIES HAVING A PLAN WIDTH UP TO 3' - 0". FOR WIDTHS
3. GREATER THAN 3' - 0", SEE PLAN FOR REQUIRED DETAIL
4. CONDITION B DOES NOT APPLY AT SPREAD FOOTING SITUATIONS. GENERAL CONTRACTOR

SHALL NOTIFY ENGINEER SHOULD SUCH A CONDITION ARISE AND AWAIT FURTHER
INSTRUCTIONS.

d

2/3 d2/3 d

OVER EXCAVATION @ REPLACEMENT 
OF UNSUITABLE MATERIALS AS 
DETERMINED BY SOILS REPORT

COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL OR APPROVED FILL

CORNER BARS TO MATCH 
LONGITUDINAL FOOTING 
REINFORCING

LONGITUDINAL FOOTING 
REINFORCING

2' - 0" x 2' - 0" DOWEL - SIZE AND 
SPACING TO MATCH FOOTING 
REINFORCING

S
E

E
 P

LA
N

t
6"

1/
3 

(t
) REINFORCING - SEE PLAN

SLAB ON GRADE - SEE PLAN

FREE-DRAINING GRANULAR FILL

NOTE:
1. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR MATERIAL AND COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS.

10 MIL VAPOR RETARDER

SEALED CONCRETE WITH SAND COAT - SEE ARCH

t/4
 M

IN
IM

U
M

3/16" TYP.

t

SLAB ON GRADE - SEE 
PLAN FOR THICKNESS 
AND REINFORCING

SAWCUT JOINT WITHIN 24 
HOURS OF CONCRETE 
PLACEMENT

BACKER ROD AND SEALANT -
SEE SPECIFICATIONS

2'-0" x 2'-0" DOWEL - SIZE 
AND SPACING TO MATCH 
HORIZONTAL WALL 
REINFORCING

TYPICAL HORIZONTAL 
AND VERTICAL WALL 
REINFORCING - SEE PLAN

1' - 4"

8"

RIGID INSULATION - SEE ARCH 
DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION

3"
 C

LR

#4 HORIZ. BAR X CONT.

PROVIDE 1/2" SLOPE @ O.H. DOOR OPENING

T/SLAB
0'-0"

T/ FOOTING
-4'-0"

16"x8" FOOTING W/ 
(2) #4 BARS CONTINUOUS

8" CONCRETE WALL W/ 
#4 VERT. BARS @ 48" O.C. & 
#4 HORI. BARS @ 18" O.C.

8"

3" CLR

6" SLAB ON GRADE W/ 
6x6 W2.4xW2.4 W.W.F.

1"
7"

T/FOOTING
-4'-0"

T/SLAB
0'-0"

SLOPE

#4 DOWELS (18x18) @ 18" OC, EW

CONCRETE SLAB W/ #4 BARS @ 18" OC, EW

RIGID INSULATION - SEE ARCH 
DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION

#5 BAR CONTINUOUS

1/2" EXPANSION JOINT

DOOR - SEE ARCH.

4" VOID FORM

GRADE

1' - 4"
1' - 4"

8"8"

5' - 0"

3"
 C

LR
.

3"
 C

LR

2" CLR.

3'
 -

 6
" 

M
IN

.

6" SLAB ON GRADE W/ 
6x6 W2.4xW2.4 W.W.F.

16"x8" FOOTING W/ 
(2) #4 BARS CONTINUOUS

8" CONCRETE WALL W/ 
#4 VERT. BARS @ 48" O.C. & 
#4 HORI. BARS @ 16" O.C.

16"x8" FOOTING W/ 
(2) #4 BARS CONTINUOUS

8" CONCRETE WALL W/ 
#4 VERT. BARS @ 48" O.C. & 
#4 HORI. BARS @ 16" O.C.

T/SLAB
0'-0"

1/2"Ø TAPCON OR HILTI P.A.F. 
@ 48" OC (6" MIN  EMBED)

(2) #4 BARS CONTINUOUS

COMPACTED ROCK

2x6 SPF #2 WOOD STUD WALL @ 16" O.C.

CROWN CONCRETE 1"

6" Ø STANDARD WEIGHT, 
CONCRETE FILLED, STEEL 
PIPE

1" CONCRETE WASH

CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE

CONCRETE PIER FOUNDATION

SUBGRADE

4'
 -

 0
"

4'
 -

 0
"

6"

NOTE:
1. SOLVENT CLEAN BOLLARDS BEFORE INSTALLATION
2. PROVIDE POLYETHYLENE COVERS OVER BOLLARDS

1/2" EXPANSION JOINT

18" Ø CONCRETE PIER

PAPER JOINT

#4 BENT BAR @ 48" O.C.

GHB-175 (1 3/4"x1/4") HEAVY DUTY STEEL GRATING

COMPACTED GRANULAR
FILL - TYPICAL

WATERSTOP - EACH SIDE(3) #4 BARS CONT.
IN FOOTING

#4 BARS CONTINUOUS

NOTE: TRENCH DRAIN (DEPTH
VARIES - SLOPE TO DRAIN)

12" VERIFY

28" VERIFY

6"
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SCALE:  3/4" = 1'-0"
1

CONCRETE FOUNDATION DETAILS AT SITE UTILITIES
SCALE:  3/4" = 1'-0"

2
TYPICAL OVEREXCAVATION & BACKFILL DETAIL

SCALE:  3/4" = 1'-0"
3

CONCRETE FOOTING CORNER BARS

SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"
4

CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE SECTION

SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"
5

CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE CONTROL JOINT
SCALE:  3/4" = 1'-0"

6
CONCRETE WALL CORNER DETAIL

SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"
7

CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL DETAIL @ OVERHEAD DOOR
SCALE:  3/4" = 1'-0"

9
CONCRETE STOOP SECTION

SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"
11

CONCRETE THICKENED SLAB DETAIL @ WOOD WALL

SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"
10

TYPICAL PIPE BOLLARD DETAIL

SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"
8

CONCRETE TRENCH DRAIN DETAIL
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(2) PLY HEADER (2) ROWS 3" SDW 
STRUCTURAL WOOD SCREWS @12" OC D

E
P

T
H 1 

1/
2"

2X STRINGER - SEE PLAN

V
E

R
IF

Y
 W

/ A
R

C
H

7"
 M

A
X

.

VERIFY W/ ARCH

11" MIN.

(3) 1/2"Ø x 6" TAPCON ANCHORS

TREATED 2x4 PLATE

24" FLOOR TRUSS @ 19.2" O.C. BY OTHERS

FLOOR SHEATHING - SEE PLAN

1 1/8" VERSA-STRAND RIMBOARD

2x6 STUD WALL - SEE PLAN

SIMPSON LSCZ HANGERS

STRINGER - SEE PLAN

T/SHEATHING
EL: SEE PLAN

GUARD POST - SEE PLAN

STAIR TREAD - SEE ARCH

STAIR STRINGERS - SEE PLAN

(2) 1/2"Ø x 6" BOLTS

HANDRAIL

3/4" T&G FLOOR SHEATHING

T/MEZZANINE
11'-0"

2x4 INTERIOR WALL GIRTS 
@ 30" O.C., FASTEN TO 
POST W/ (2) 10d NAILS

2x6 EXTERIOR WALL
GIRTS @ 24" O.C., FASTEN 
TO POST W/ (2) 10d 
RINGSHANK NAILS 

METAL WALL SHEATHING

(4) 2x8 SYP #1 
ENDWALL POSTS

2x4 GIRTS ON INSIDE @ 30" O.C. 

24" FLOOR TRUSS @ 19.2" O.C.

CEILING
8'-11 1/4"

(4) PLY 2x8 END WALL POST

19

LVL AT WALL
SEE PLAN
HANGER BY 
FRAMING SUPPLIER

LVL AT WALL
SEE PLAN
HANGER BY 
FRAMING SUPPLIER

NOTCH INSIDE OF POST TO
ACCEPT TRUSS & (5) SDS 
SCREWS

+14'-0"
VERIFY W/ ARCH

2x6 SPF #2 GIRTS @ 24" O.C., 
FASTEN TO POST W/ (2) 10d NAILS 
& (1) #9x3 1/8" WOOD SCREW

2x4 SPF #2 GIRTS @ 30" O.C., 
FASTEN TO POST W/ (2) 10d NAILS

(3) 2x8 SYP #1 STUB COLUMN

(8) 0.22"x4" SDWS SCREWS 
PER COLUMN PLY

(2) 1.5"x14" LVL 
LOW HEADER

2x4 SPF #2 @ 48" O.C. FOR 
CEILING PANEL 

(2) 1.5"x14" LVL 
HIGH HEADER (8) 0.22"x4" SDWS SCREWS 

PER COLUMN PLY

9

S500

TRUSS BRG
+20'-0"

SLOPE

SEE ARCH

2' - 0" SPACING

ATTACH PURLINS W/ SIMPSON 
PFD24B HANGERS @ 24" O.C.

PRE-FABRICATED ROOF TRUSS 
@ 8'-0" O.C. BY OTHERS

OVERHANG

1' - 0"

BOTTOM CHORD BRACING 8'-0" 
O.C. SPACING, ALIGNED WITH 
ENDWALL COLUMNS

J

A

14'-0" OHD OPENING

TRUSS (TYP). ATTACH TO 
STUB COLUMN W/ (5) 1/4"x4" 
SDS SCREWS EACH SIDE

COLUMN SEE PLAN

STUB COLUMN
SEE DETAIL S500|8,
SEE PLAN FOR 
LOCATIONS

TRUSS HEADER
SEE PLAN

TRUSS BRG

+20'-0"

T/ OPENING

+14'-0"

(15) 0.22"x4" SDWS SCREWS 
3" O.C. EACH FACE AT EA. 
TRUSS HEADER END 
CONNECTION, STAGGER 
1-1/2" ON OPPOSING SIDES

(12) 0.22"x4" SDWS SCREWS 
2.5" O.C. EACH FACE AT EA. 
TRUSS HEADER / STUB 
COLUMN, STAGGER 1-1/2" 
ON OPPOSING SIDES

8

S500

(5) PLY CORNER COLUMN

(4) PLY ENDWALL COLUMN

B I

A J

10d NAILS @ 6" O.C.

3" SELF TAPPING STRUCTURAL 
WOOD SCREWS @ 24" O.C.

7/16" OSB 

606 14TH AVE. SW

CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52404

319-365-1150

2435 KIMBERLY RD.

SUITE 240S

BETTENDORF, IA  52722
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SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"
2

WOOD LVL HEADER FASTENING DETAIL
SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"

3
WOOD STAIR DETAIL @ FOOTING

SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"
4

WOOD STAIR DETAIL @ STRINGER CONNECTION
SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"

5
WOOD STAIR SECTION

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"
6

MEZZANINE FRAMING DETAIL @ EXTERIOR LEDGER
SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"

8
OVERHEAD DOOR OPENING HEADER SECTION

SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"
9

OVERHEAD DOOR HEADER ELEVATION

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"
1

OSB SHEARWALL DETAIL
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TRUSS BRG
EL: +20'-0"

SIDE VIEW

ATTACH TRUSS TOP/BOT 
CHORD TO POST

W/ (3) .148"X3-1/4" NAILS 

2X4 BOT. CHORD BRACING
(MAX 10'-0") O.C.

2X6 BOOKSHELF GIRT AT MIDDLE OF 
TRUSS DEPTH (MIDDLE 1/3 SPAN OF 
BUILDING) TO BRACE VERTICAL WEBS 
W/ L50 CLIP TO POSTS & (2) .148"X3" 
TOENAILS TO WEBS-IF WEBS OVER 6'-0" TALL

T-SHAPED 2X4 KICKER AT EVERY POST.  
W/ (4) 4" SDWS SCREWS TO EACH END

POSTS AT GABLE PER PLAN 

KICKER NOT REQUIRED
AT SWAY BRACING POSTS
BUT FASTEN X-BRACE 
WITH SAME CONFIG. 

FASTEN BOT. CHORD BRACING 
TO BOT. CHORD OF GABLE 
TRUSS WITH (3) .148"X3-1/4" 
RINGSHANK

TOENAIL KICKER BRACE 
INTO TRUSS TOP

2x6 WITH 2x4 FOR CEILING 
AND WALL PANEL 
ATTACHMENT & BOT. 
CHORD ATTACHMENT

CEILING PANEL

A

J

TRUSSES @ SPACING PER PLAN

L50 CLIP (TYP)
OR (3) 3-1/4"X.148" RINGSHANK NAILS

(3) 10d NAILS FROM EACH
FACE @ BRACE INTERSECTION

2X4 SPF #2 SWAY BRACING
- SEE PLACEMENT PLAN
FOR LOCATIONS

NOTE: PROVIDE SWAY BRACING 
@ BOT. CHORD RUNS @ 25'-0"
ALONG LENGTH OF BUILDING MAX

BOT. CHORD BRACING

SPLICE/LAP DIRECTLY AT 
TRUSS BOT. CHORD FOR 
BOT. CHORD BRACING

(3) .148"X3-1/4" NAIL TO 
EVERY TRUSS BOT. 

CHORD

R
.O

LAMINATED COLUMN
PER PLAN

2X JAMB PER PLAN

R.O.

2X JAMB PER PLAN

LAMINATED COLUMN
PER PLAN

R.O

ML23Z CLIP W/ (2) 1/4"X3-1/4" TAPCONS

R
.O

LAMINATED COLUMN
PER PLAN

2X JAMB AND HEAD PER PLAN

R.O.

2X JAMB PER PLAN

LAMINATED COLUMN
PER PLAN

R.O

ML23Z CLIP W/ (2) 1/4"X3-1/4" TAPCONS

STITCH 24" O.C. STITCH 24" O.C.

TYPICAL AT INTERMEDIATE PURLINS

#12 SCREWS

STITCH 24" O.C. STITCH 24" O.C.

TYPICAL AT EAVES, RIDGE AND AT LAPS

#12 SCREWS

FASTEN W/ #12X1-1/2" SCREWS W/NEOPRENE WASHERS 
STITCH SCREW W/ #12X1/4"X8" O.C. W/ NEOPRENE WASHERS

NOTCH INSIDE OF POST TO
ACCEPT TRUSS & (5) 1/4"x5" SDS 
SCREWS EACH SIDE

FASTEN POST PLY TO PLY
W/ (2) ROWS 10d @ 12" O.C.

(5) 2x8 SYP #1 POSTS 

T/FOOTING
-4'-0"

T/FDN WALL
0'-0"

APPROXIMATE 
GRADE

1' - 4"

3'
-6

" 
M

IN
.

C
LR3"

8"

(2) #4 BARS CONT.

#4 VERT. AT 48" O.C. AND 
#4 HORIZ. AT 18" O.C.

TRUSS BRG
+20'-0"

SEE 9/S501

INTERIOR 2x4 SPF #2 @ 36" O.C., 
FASTEN TO POST W/ (2) 10d 
NAILS

EXTERIOR 2x6 SPF #2 @ 24" O.C., FASTEN TO POST 
W/ (3) 10d RINGSHANK NAILS

W
A

IN
S

C
O

T

3'
 -

 0
"

SWP85 STURDI-WALL WETSET BRACKET
W/ (2) 1/2" BOLTS & (8 TOTAL (4 EACH SIDE)) 1/4"x3.5" SDS SCREWS

2x6 TREATED SPLASH BOARD

29 GA. METAL WALL SHEATHING

ATTACH PURLINS W/ SIMPSON 
PFD24B HANGERS @ 24" O.C.

PRE-FABRICATED ROOF TRUSS 
@ 8'-0" O.C. BY OTHERS

ADHERED STONE 
VENEER OVER 
1/2" OSB SHEATHING 
W 8d NAILS @ 6" O.C.

CENTER GIRT AT 
SIDING TRANSITION

2x4 SPF #2 @ 48" O.C. FOR 
CEILING PANEL 

BOTTOM CHORD BRACING 8'-0" 
O.C. SPACING, ALIGNED WITH 
ENDWALL COLUMNS

A

MATERIAL TRANSITION 
FLASHING

ALIGN FACE OF POST WITH 
FACE OF FOUNDATION

INSULATION - SEE ARCH

J

A

J

SEE ARCH FOR 
TRUSS PROFILE
AND OVERHANG

PERMANENT LATERAL RESTRAINT AND DIAGONAL BRACE CONFIGURATION

TRUSS MEMBER BRACING CONFIGURATION

SEE TRUSS DESIGN DRAWING (SUPPLIED BY MFG) FOR LATERAL RESTRAINT LOCATIONS

LATERAL RESTRAINT AND DIAGONAL BRACING NEED TO CROSS AT THE SAME LOCATION ON THE WEB

LATERAL RESTRAINT

DIAGONAL BRACING

NOTES:

TEMPORARY BRACING:
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR AND INSTALL TEMPORARY BRACING ON 
TRUSSES, WALLS AND SUPPORTS AS REQUIRED DURING BUILDING CONSTRUCTION.

PERMANENT TRUSS BRACING:
PERMANENT TRUSS BRACING IS ALWAYS REQUIRED. THIS SET OF STRUCTURAL 
DRAWINGS DOES NOT SPECIFY SPECIFIC PERMANENT TRUSS BRACING 
CONFIGURATIONS.

BRACING INFORMATION:
REFERENCE SBCA/TPI BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION (BCSI) BOOKLET IN 
CONJUNCTION WITH THE BRACING INFORMATION DEPICTED IN THE MANUFACTURED 
TRUSS DRAWINGS FOR REQUIRED PERMANENT TRUSS BRACING CONFIGURATIONS.

2x4 SPF #2 @ 24" O.C.

26' - 6"

2x4 SPF #2 @ 16" O.C.

19' - 0"

2x4 SPF #2 @ 24" O.C.

26' - 6"
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DRAWN BY: BTS

APPROVED BY: EPD

JOB DATE: 01.20.26

JOB NO: 25-370

CHECKED BY: MDM

SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"
1

GABLE END DETAIL
SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"

2
SWAY BRACING

SCALE:  1/2" = 1'-0"
3

MAN DOOR R.O.
SCALE:  1/2" = 1'-0"

4
WINDOW R.O.

SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"
5

SHEATHING DETAIL

SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"
7

WALL SECTIONSCALE:  1" = 1'-0"
6

WOOD ROOF TRUSS BRACING DETAIL
SCALE:  1" = 10'-0"

9
PURLIN SPACING DIAGRAM
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PURLIN

ROOF PURLIN PER PLAN

COLUMN PER PLAN

TRUSS TOP CHORD

2x4 NAILER BETWEEN TRUSSES

2x4 RAFTER LENGTH TO ATTAIN
PURLIN COVERAGE AS SHOWN

FASTEN RAFTER TO FULL HEIGHT 
COLUMN PLY IN LINE WITH W/ TRUSS

TOP CHORD.  SEE SIDE VIEW

LUS26 HANGER, TYP. @ EVERY 
CONNECTION FOR THIS PURLIN

2x6 NAILER ATTACHED TO TRUSS TOP  
CHORD W/ LUS26 HANGER (TYP)

TOP VIEW SIDE VIEW

COLUMN PER PLAN

PFD24B HANGER, TYP. @ EVERY 
CONNECTION FOR THIS PURLIN

PFD24B HANGER, TYP. @ EVERY 
CONNECTION FOR THIS PURLIN

LVL HEADER - SEE PLAN

NOTCH INSIDE OF POST TO
ACCEPT RAFTER & (5) SDS SCREWS
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SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"
1

STUB RAFTER TOP OF COLUMN SUPPORT
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A WINDOW TYPE - SEE SCHEDULE

INDICATES DOOR TYPE - SEE SCHEDULE

INDICATES WALL TYPE - SEE SHEET A4.105

101

A2.00

1

A2.00

2

A2.004

A2.00 3

72
'-0
"

14'-0" 30'-0" 30'-0"

14'-0" 30'-0" 30'-0" 18'-0" 20'-0"

9'
-0
"

10
'-0
 3
/4
"

37
'-3
"

17
'-8
 1
/2
"

SPRINKLER
CONTROL
ROOM
107

MECH.
ROOM
104

ADA RR
106

9'-11"

TROUGH DRAIN

15'-0"

A8.00

1

2

3

4

A8.00
5

1
A6.00

MOP SINK

08 09 10

11 12 13

04

06

07

02

05

GARAGE
101

PAINTED STEEL BOLLARD
ON OUTSIDE OF
EACH DOOR, TYP. - SEE STRUCTURAL

1
A4.10

2

2

8'
-4
 3
/4
"

10
'-1
1"

14'-7 1/2"

7'-0" 14'-0" 16'-0" 14'-0" 16'-0" 14'-0" 13'-2 1/4" 2'-4 1/2" 13'-0 1/2" 2'-4 1/2"

PAPER 
TOWEL DISP.
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WORKSPACE
116
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 1
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"
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A1.10

1/2" OSB SHEATHING

2X10 WOOD JOIST

5/8" GYP BD

5/8" GYP BD

ADA RR
106
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MAIN FLOOR PLAN

JOHNSON
COUNTY EMA
STORAGE

A1.10

24-060
12-26-25

AL/LL
LL

--

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS
02-27-26

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 FLOOR PLAN

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. SOLID LINES INDICATE NEW CONSTRUCTION.
2. CONTRACTORS SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND

REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.
3. ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
4. WHEN TWO DIFFERENT WALL TYPES APPEAR ADJACENT TO EACH

OTHER, THE FINISHED WALL SURFACES MUST ALIGN.
5. PARTITION HEIGHTS - ALL STRUCTURAL WALLS & PARTITIONS SHALL

EXTEND TO THE ROOF OR FLOOR DECK ABOVE.
6. CONSTRUCTION & PENETRATIONS TO BE GOVERNED BY MOST

STRINGENT SEPARATION REQUIREMENT AS INDICATED IN DOCUMENTS.
7. RATED SEPARATIONS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITHOUT INTERRUPTION.

WHERE ABUTTED BY NON-RATED CONSTRUCTION, RATED ASSEMBLIES
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED CONTINUOUS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF
NON-RATED CONSTRUCTION.

8. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS SEALANT BOTH SIDES OF PARTITIONS AT TOP,
BOTTOM, & CONNECTIONS TO OTHER MATERIALS.  PROVIDE SOUND
INSULATION TO FILL VOIDS & ACOUSTICAL SEALANT. AT FIRE RATED
ASSEMBLIES, PROVIDE UL TESTED SYSTEMS TO MAINTAIN RATINGS.

9. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN AND FREE OF DEBRIS
THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION PROCESS. INTERIOR CONCRETE TO BE
SMOOTH FINISH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

10. FLOORING MATERIAL CHANGES SHALL OCCUR AT CENTERLINE OF DOOR
OR OPENING, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

11. FLOORING MATERIAL AND PATTERN TO CONTINUE UNDER ALL OPEN
MILLWORK AND WORK SURFACES, EXTENDING TO WALL OR BASE
CABINET.

12. UNDERCOUNTER SUPPORT BRACKETS TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH
ADJACENT WALL SURFACE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

13. GYP BD CEILING TO BE PAINTED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  SEE
REFLECTED CEILING PLANS AND ELEVATIONS FOR ACCENT PAINT
LOCATIONS.

14. PAINTED WALLS IN RESTROOMS, HOUSEKEEPING, AND UTILITY ROOMS,
TO RECEIVE EPOXY PAINT.

15. MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP BD - PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP BD
AT ALL WET LOCATIONS.

16. PROVIDE IN WALL BLOCKING FOR SURFACE MOUNTED CONSTRUCTION &
EQUIPMENT INDICATED IN THE DOCUMENTS, WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR
OWNER SUPPLIED.

No. Description Date

 1/2" = 1'-0"2 WALL SECTION AT CEILING



UP

A8.01 1

1
A6.01

15

SPRINKLER
CONTROL
ROOM
107

MECH.
ROOM
104

GARAGE
101

WORKSPACE
116

6'-0 3/4"

A WINDOW TYPE - SEE SCHEDULE

INDICATES DOOR TYPE - SEE SCHEDULE

INDICATES WALL TYPE - SEE SHEET A4.105

101
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

MAIN FLOOR PLAN
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Author
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CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS
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No. Description Date

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 LEVEL 1 FLOOR PLAN ALTERNATE #1

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. SOLID LINES INDICATE NEW CONSTRUCTION.
2. CONTRACTORS SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND

REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.
3. ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
4. WHEN TWO DIFFERENT WALL TYPES APPEAR ADJACENT TO EACH

OTHER, THE FINISHED WALL SURFACES MUST ALIGN.
5. PARTITION HEIGHTS - ALL STRUCTURAL WALLS & PARTITIONS SHALL

EXTEND TO THE ROOF OR FLOOR DECK ABOVE.
6. CONSTRUCTION & PENETRATIONS TO BE GOVERNED BY MOST

STRINGENT SEPARATION REQUIREMENT AS INDICATED IN DOCUMENTS.
7. RATED SEPARATIONS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITHOUT INTERRUPTION.

WHERE ABUTTED BY NON-RATED CONSTRUCTION, RATED ASSEMBLIES
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED CONTINUOUS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF
NON-RATED CONSTRUCTION.

8. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS SEALANT BOTH SIDES OF PARTITIONS AT TOP,
BOTTOM, & CONNECTIONS TO OTHER MATERIALS.  PROVIDE SOUND
INSULATION TO FILL VOIDS & ACOUSTICAL SEALANT. AT FIRE RATED
ASSEMBLIES, PROVIDE UL TESTED SYSTEMS TO MAINTAIN RATINGS.

9. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN AND FREE OF DEBRIS
THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION PROCESS. INTERIOR CONCRETE TO BE
SMOOTH FINISH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

10. FLOORING MATERIAL CHANGES SHALL OCCUR AT CENTERLINE OF DOOR
OR OPENING, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

11. FLOORING MATERIAL AND PATTERN TO CONTINUE UNDER ALL OPEN
MILLWORK AND WORK SURFACES, EXTENDING TO WALL OR BASE
CABINET.

12. UNDERCOUNTER SUPPORT BRACKETS TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH
ADJACENT WALL SURFACE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

13. GYP BD CEILING TO BE PAINTED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  SEE
REFLECTED CEILING PLANS AND ELEVATIONS FOR ACCENT PAINT
LOCATIONS.

14. PAINTED WALLS IN RESTROOMS, HOUSEKEEPING, AND UTILITY ROOMS,
TO RECEIVE EPOXY PAINT.

15. MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP BD - PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP BD
AT ALL WET LOCATIONS.

16. PROVIDE IN WALL BLOCKING FOR SURFACE MOUNTED CONSTRUCTION &
EQUIPMENT INDICATED IN THE DOCUMENTS, WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR
OWNER SUPPLIED.



A8.01 1

1
A6.01

ATTIC ACCESS TO 
CEILING ABOVE

74
'-0
"

4'-0" HIGH 
HALF WALL

4'-0" HIGH 
HALF WALL

16

8

8

8

(2) 4'-0 DOORS TO BE CONSTRUCTED SIMILAR TO 
WALL (2X4 STUDS WITH PLYWOOD SHEATHING). 
EACH DOOR TO RECEIVE (2) INDUSTRUAL 
HINGES AND (1) 12" CRANE BOLT
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

MEZZANINE
FLOOR PLAN
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DOCUMENTS
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No. Description Date

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. SOLID LINES INDICATE NEW CONSTRUCTION.
2. CONTRACTORS SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND

REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.
3. ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE TYPE 1 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
4. WHEN TWO DIFFERENT WALL TYPES APPEAR ADJACENT TO EACH

OTHER, THE FINISHED WALL SURFACES MUST ALIGN.
5. PARTITION HEIGHTS - ALL STRUCTURAL WALLS & PARTITIONS SHALL

EXTEND TO THE ROOF OR FLOOR DECK ABOVE.
6. CONSTRUCTION & PENETRATIONS TO BE GOVERNED BY MOST

STRINGENT SEPARATION REQUIREMENT AS INDICATED IN DOCUMENTS.
7. RATED SEPARATIONS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITHOUT INTERRUPTION.

WHERE ABUTTED BY NON-RATED CONSTRUCTION, RATED ASSEMBLIES
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED CONTINUOUS PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF
NON-RATED CONSTRUCTION.

8. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS SEALANT BOTH SIDES OF PARTITIONS AT TOP,
BOTTOM, & CONNECTIONS TO OTHER MATERIALS.  PROVIDE SOUND
INSULATION TO FILL VOIDS & ACOUSTICAL SEALANT. AT FIRE RATED
ASSEMBLIES, PROVIDE UL TESTED SYSTEMS TO MAINTAIN RATINGS.

9. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN AND FREE OF DEBRIS
THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION PROCESS. INTERIOR CONCRETE TO BE
SMOOTH FINISH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

10. FLOORING MATERIAL CHANGES SHALL OCCUR AT CENTERLINE OF DOOR
OR OPENING, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

11. FLOORING MATERIAL AND PATTERN TO CONTINUE UNDER ALL OPEN
MILLWORK AND WORK SURFACES, EXTENDING TO WALL OR BASE
CABINET.

12. UNDERCOUNTER SUPPORT BRACKETS TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH
ADJACENT WALL SURFACE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

13. GYP BD CEILING TO BE PAINTED, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  SEE
REFLECTED CEILING PLANS AND ELEVATIONS FOR ACCENT PAINT
LOCATIONS.

14. PAINTED WALLS IN RESTROOMS, HOUSEKEEPING, AND UTILITY ROOMS,
TO RECEIVE EPOXY PAINT.

15. MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP BD - PROVIDE MOISTURE RESISTANT GYP BD
AT ALL WET LOCATIONS.

16. PROVIDE IN WALL BLOCKING FOR SURFACE MOUNTED CONSTRUCTION &
EQUIPMENT INDICATED IN THE DOCUMENTS, WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR
OWNER SUPPLIED.

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 MEZZANINE ALTERNATE #1



2"
 / 
1'
-0
"

1'
-0
" OUTLINE OF BUILDING

CONTINUOUS RIDGE VENT

1'
-0
"

1'-0"

6'
-0
"

4"
 / 
1'
-0
"

1'-0"

15
'-1
1"

63
'-1
"

ENCITE architecture + design LLC
105 S Ave H, Washington, IA 52353
319.331.7424
lukel@encitearchitecture.com

Scale

Project number

Date

Drawn by

Checked by

2/
7/
20
26
 2
:2
8:
58
 P
M

 1/8" = 1'-0"
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 1/8" = 1'-0"1 ROOF

No. Description Date



FLOOR ELEV.
0' - 0"

WALL ELEV.
20' - 0"

MEZZANINE
11' - 0"

RIBBED EXTERIOR METAL PANEL

RIBBED METAL ROOF

STONE VENEER

LIGHT OVER EACH DOOR, 
INSIDE AND OUT, TYP.

1
A4.10

DOWNSPOUT AND GUTTER - TIE 
DOWNSPOUT INTO UNDERGROUND 
DRAINAGE SYSTEM, TYP.

DOWNSPOUT AND GUTTER - TIE 
DOWNSPOUT INTO UNDERGROUND 
DRAINAGE SYSTEM, TYP.

LIGHT, TYP.

PAINTED STEEL BOLLARD ON 
OUTSIDE OF EACH DOOR, TYP. 

SEE STRUCTURAL

3'
-0
"

CONTINUOUS RIDGE VENT

WRAP OPENING IN METAL, TYP.

FLOOR ELEV.
0' - 0"

WALL ELEV.
20' - 0"

MEZZANINE
11' - 0"

RIBBED METAL ROOF

 STONE VENEER

DOWNSPOUT AND GUTTER - TIE 
DOWNSPOUT INTO UNDERGROUND 
DRAINAGE SYSTEM, TYP.

STONE VENEER

CONTINUOUS RIDGE VENT

3'
-0
"

3"

2'-6 1/4" 13'-0 1/2" 3'-6 1/4"

ANGLED SUN SHADE
SEE SPEC SECTION 
107113 TYP.

C

16
'-0
"

4
A4.10

ANGLED SUN SHADE
SEE SPEC SECTION 
107113 TYP.

FLAT SUN SHADE
SEE SPEC SECTION 
107113 TYP.

RIBBED EXTERIOR METAL PANEL

13
'-0
"

FLOOR ELEV.
0' - 0"

WALL ELEV.
20' - 0"

MEZZANINE
11' - 0"

RIBBED METAL ROOF

DOWNSPOUT AND GUTTER - 
TIE DOWNSPOUT INTO 
UNDERGROUND DRAINAGE 
SYSTEM, TYP.

FASCIA2
A4.10

DOWNSPOUT AND GUTTER - 
TIE DOWNSPOUT INTO 
UNDERGROUND DRAINAGE 
SYSTEM, TYP.

RIBBED EXTERIOR METAL PANEL

2
A1.10

FLOOR ELEV.
0' - 0"

WALL ELEV.
20' - 0"

MEZZANINE
11' - 0"

RIBBED METAL ROOF

STONE VENEER
DOWNSPOUT AND GUTTER - TIE 
DOWNSPOUT INTO UNDERGROUND 
DRAINAGE SYSTEM, TYP.

4" 

1'-0"
2" 

1'-0"

B B B

2'
-0
"

12
'-0
"

2'-5 1/2" 6'-7 1/2" 5'-0" 4'-5 3/4" 2'-6" 2'-8" 20'-0" 2'-8" 6'-0" 2'-8" 1'-6"

3
A4.10

A

RIBBED EXTERIOR METAL PANEL

2
A1.10
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DOCUMENTS
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 1/8" = 1'-0"2 LEFT ELEVATION

 1/8" = 1'-0"3 BACK ELEVATION
 1/8" = 1'-0"4 FRONT ELEVATION

No. Description Date



ADA RR
106

GARAGE
101

SPRINKLER
CONTROL
ROOM
107

MECH.
ROOM
104

9' - 0"

INTERIOR LINER PANEL ON BOTTOM OF TRUSSES

9' - 0"
9' - 0"

ATTIC ACCESS TO 
CEILING ABOVE

2
A1.10

2
A1.10

Sim

GWB CEILING

LEGEND
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

REFLECTED
CEILING PLAN
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No. Description Date

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 LEVEL 1 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

RCP GENERAL NOTES

1. SOLID LINES INDICATE NEW CONSTRUCTION WHILE BROKEN LINES (SCREENED LINES)
INDICATE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION OR NEW CONSTRUCTION COVERED IN A PREVIOUS
DIVISION.

2. CONTRACTORS SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AND RELATED
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR STARTING NEW CONSTRUCTION.

3. ALL CEILING EXPANSION JOINTS TO BE CONTINUOUS FROM WALL JOINT TO WALL JOINT.
4. REFER TO FLOOR PLANS FOR WALL TYPES AND WALL LOCATIONS.
5. SEE DIVISION I DRAWINGS (FINISH SCHEDULE) FOR REQUIRED CEILING MATERIALS FOR

EACH AREA. IN ROOMS AND AREAS HAVING VARYING HEIGHTS, THE INDIVIDUAL MULTIPLE
CEILING HEIGHTS ARE INDICATED IN PARENTHESES. FOR EXAMPLE: (8'-6") INDICATES THE
PLANE IS 8'-6" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

6. SEE DIVISIONS A3.00, A8.00, A9.00 AND EQUIPMENT DRAWINGS FOR COORDINATION OF
SOFFITS WITH WALL MOUNTED CASEWORK.  SOFFITS SHOULD EXTEND 1" BEYOND
CASEWORK AT BOTH FRONT & SIDES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  SEE REFERENCED
DETAILS.

7. SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS / SECTIONS / DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON
FINISHED SOFFIT, BULKHEAD, CEILING, ETC. WHERE NOT INDICATED ON REFLECTED
CEILING PLAN

8. SEE DIVISIONS P, M, E, AND F FOR COORDINATION OF ALL ITEMS.
9. CENTER RECESSED LIGHTS IN CEILING TILES, AND/OR SOFFIT, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.



9' - 0"

GWB CEILING

LEGEND
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

REFLECTED
CEILING PLAN
ALTERNATE #1
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Author
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--
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No. Description Date

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 LEVEL 1 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN ALTERNATE #1

RCP GENERAL NOTES

1. SOLID LINES INDICATE NEW CONSTRUCTION WHILE BROKEN LINES (SCREENED LINES)
INDICATE EXISTING CONSTRUCTION OR NEW CONSTRUCTION COVERED IN A PREVIOUS
DIVISION.

2. CONTRACTORS SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AND RELATED
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR STARTING NEW CONSTRUCTION.

3. ALL CEILING EXPANSION JOINTS TO BE CONTINUOUS FROM WALL JOINT TO WALL JOINT.
4. REFER TO FLOOR PLANS FOR WALL TYPES AND WALL LOCATIONS.
5. SEE DIVISION I DRAWINGS (FINISH SCHEDULE) FOR REQUIRED CEILING MATERIALS FOR

EACH AREA. IN ROOMS AND AREAS HAVING VARYING HEIGHTS, THE INDIVIDUAL MULTIPLE
CEILING HEIGHTS ARE INDICATED IN PARENTHESES. FOR EXAMPLE: (8'-6") INDICATES THE
PLANE IS 8'-6" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

6. SEE DIVISIONS A3.00, A8.00, A9.00 AND EQUIPMENT DRAWINGS FOR COORDINATION OF
SOFFITS WITH WALL MOUNTED CASEWORK.  SOFFITS SHOULD EXTEND 1" BEYOND
CASEWORK AT BOTH FRONT & SIDES, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  SEE REFERENCED
DETAILS.

7. SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS / SECTIONS / DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON
FINISHED SOFFIT, BULKHEAD, CEILING, ETC. WHERE NOT INDICATED ON REFLECTED
CEILING PLAN

8. SEE DIVISIONS P, M, E, AND F FOR COORDINATION OF ALL ITEMS.
9. CENTER RECESSED LIGHTS IN CEILING TILES, AND/OR SOFFIT, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
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A B C A B

A

2 1/2" 3'-0" 2 1/2" 3'-0" 2 1/2"

2 
1/
2"

2'
-8
 1
/4
"

2 
1/
2"

2'
-8
 1
/4
"

2 
1/
2"

7'
-0
"

2 1/2" 3'-0" 2 1/2" 3'-0" 2 1/2"

2 
1/
2"

6'
-9
 1
/2
"

2 
1/
2"

2'
-8
 1
/4
"

2 
1/
2"

2'
-8
 1
/4
"

2 
1/
2"

13
'-0
"

6'-7 1/2"

B

2 1/2" 2'-3" 2 1/2"

2 
1/
2"

11
'-7
"

2 
1/
2"

2'-8"

12
'-0
"

C

2 1/2" 3'-0" 2 1/2" 3'-0" 2 1/2" 3'-0" 2 1/2" 3'-0" 2 1/2"

2 
1/
2"

6'
-9
 1
/2
"

2 
1/
2"

2'
-8
 1
/4
"

2 
1/
2"

2'
-8
 1
/4
"

2 
1/
2"

13'-0 1/2"

2 
1/
2"

3'
-7
"

2 
1/
2"

4'
-0
"

7'
-0
"

2 
1/
2"

2'
-8
 1
/4
"

2 
1/
2"

2'
-8
 1
/4
"

13
'-0
"
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DOOR/WINDOW
SCHEDULES

JOHNSON
COUNTY EMA
STORAGE

A4.00

24-060
12-26-25

AL/LL
LL

--

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS
02-27-26

DOOR SCHEDULE

NUMBER FROM: ROOM NAME
DOOR
TYPE

DOOR
MATERIAL

DOOR
WIDTH

DOOR
HEIGHT

DOOR
FINISH

HARDWARE
TYPE

FRAME
TYPE

FRAME
MATERIAL

FIRE
RATING COMMENTS

02 GARAGE A HM 3' - 0" 7' - 0" PAINT 3 A HM - -
03 GARAGE C ALUM 3' - 0" 7' - 0" ALUM 4 ALUM - - DOOR IN ALUMINUM

STOREFRONT SYSTEM
04 MECH. ROOM A HM 3' - 0" 7' - 0" PAINT 2 A HM - -
05 GARAGE A HM 3' - 0" 7' - 0" PAINT 4 A HM - -
06 GARAGE A HM 3' - 0" 7' - 0" PAINT 1 A HM
07 SPRINKLER CONTROL ROOM A HM 3' - 0" 7' - 0" PAINT 4 A HM - -
08 GARAGE B ALUM 14' - 0" 14' - 0" ALUM - - - - - - - - OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR
09 GARAGE B ALUM 14' - 0" 14' - 0" ALUM - - - - - - - - OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR
10 GARAGE B ALUM 14' - 0" 14' - 0" ALUM - - - - - - - - OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR
11 GARAGE B ALUM 14' - 0" 14' - 0" ALUM - - - - - - - - OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR
12 GARAGE B ALUM 14' - 0" 14' - 0" ALUM - - - - - - - - OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR
13 GARAGE B ALUM 14' - 0" 14' - 0" ALUM - - - - - - - - OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR
14 GARAGE C ALUM 3' - 0" 7' - 0" ALUM - - ALUM - - DOOR IN ALUMINUM

STOREFRONT SYSTEM

 1/2" = 1'-0"
DOOR TYPES

 1/2" = 1'-0"
FRAME TYPES

No. Description Date

 1/2" = 1'-0"
CURTIAN WALL TYPES

DOOR SCHEDULE ALTERNATE #1

NUMBER FROM: ROOM NAME
DOOR
TYPE

DOOR
MATERIAL

DOOR
WIDTH

DOOR
HEIGHT

DOOR
FINISH

HARDWARE
TYPE

FRAME
TYPE

FRAME
MATERIAL

FIRE
RATING COMMENTS

15 WORKSPACE A HM 7' - 0" 8' - 6" PAINT 5 B HM - - PAIR OF 3'-6" DOORS
16 8' - 0" 4' - 0" - - SEE SHEET A1.21



1
INTERIOR  WALL - TYP. INTERIOR WALL 

INTERIOR METAL LINER 
PANEL 

2
EXTERIOR  WALL - METAL PANEL 

5/8" GYP BD. 

2" X 4" WOOD STUD W/ 
BATT INSULATION

5/8" GYP BD. 

RIBBED METAL PANEL EXTERIOR

7 1/4" WOOD POST FRAME

INTERIOR METAL LINER 
PANEL

3
EXTERIOR  WALL - STONE VENEER

5/8" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

7 1/4" WOOD POST FRAME

5/8" GYP BD.

4
EXTERIOR  WALL - METAL PANEL GYP BD. ONE SIDE

RIBBED METAL PANEL EXTERIOR

7 1/4" WOOD POST FRAME

5/8" GYP BD.

5
EXTERIOR  WALL - STONE VENEER GYP BD. ONE SIDE

7 1/4" WOOD POST FRAME

PANELIZED STONE VENEER

5/8" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

PANELIZED STONE VENEER

WEATHER BARRIER

WEATHER BARRIER

WEATHER BARRIER
WEATHER BARRIER

INTERIOR METAL LINER PANEL

6
EXTERIOR  WALL - 6" WOOD STUD STONE VENEER 

6" STUD WALL

5/8" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

PANELIZED STONE VENEER

WEATHER BARRIER

INSULATION INSULATION INSULATION INSULATION INSULATION

7
INTERIOR  WALL - 6" WOOD STUD

2" x 6" WOOD STUD W/ 
BATT INSULATION

5/8" GYP BD. 

5/8" GYP BD. 

8
INTERIOR  WALL - 4" WOOD STUD 48" HIGH ALT #1

2" x 4" WOOD STUD

5/8" PLYWOOD SHEATHING 

5/8" PLYWOOD SHEATHING 

2" x 2" x 1/4" STEEL TUBE 
ANCHORED TO STRUCTURE 
EVERY 48" O.C.

FLOOR ELEV.
0' - 0"

WALL ELEV.
20' - 0"

MEZZANINE
11' - 0"

1'-0"

RIBBED METAL PANEL EXTERIOR

WOOD COLUMN

INTERIOR METAL 
LINER PANEL

A4.20
6

WEATHER BARRIER

2" RIGID DOWN TO FOOTING 
AND 4' INTO BUILDING 
AROUND PERIMETER

UNDERSLAB VAPOR BARRIER

SEE STRUCTURAL FOR 
FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION

A4.20
1

METAL RIBBED ROOFING

GUTTER

1'
-4
"

INSULATION

FLOOR ELEV.
0' - 0"

WALL ELEV.
20' - 0"

MEZZANINE
11' - 0"

2" RIGID DOWN TO FOOTING 
AND 4' INTO BUILDING 
AROUND PERIMETER

UNDERSLAB VAPOR BARRIER

SEE STRUCTURAL FOR 
FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION

A4.20
3

A4.20
4

MEZZANINE FLOOR

INTERIOR METAL 
LINER PANEL

METAL RIBBED ROOFING

INSULATION

EXTERIOR METAL PANEL

WOOD COLUMN

WEATHER BARRIER

STOREFRONT 
WINDOW SYSTEM

WOOD COLUMN

BATT INSULATION

GYP. BOARD

FLOOR ELEV.
0' - 0"

WALL ELEV.
20' - 0"

MEZZANINE
11' - 0"

2" RIGID DOWN TO FOOTING 
AND 4' INTO BUILDING 
AROUND PERIMETER

UNDERSLAB VAPOR BARRIER

SEE STRUCTURAL FOR 
FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION

A4.20
2

RIBBED METAL PANEL EXTERIOR

WOOD COLUMN

INTERIOR METAL 
LINER PANEL

SOFFIT

WEATHER BARRIER

METAL RIBBED ROOFING

INSULATION

1'
-4
"

1'-0"

FLOOR ELEV.
0' - 0"

WALL ELEV.
20' - 0"

MEZZANINE
11' - 0"

A4.20
5

2" RIGID DOWN TO FOOTING 
AND 4' INTO BUILDING 
AROUND PERIMETER

UNDERSLAB VAPOR BARRIER

SEE STRUCTURAL FOR 
FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION

5'-6"

1'
-4
"

METAL RIBBED ROOFING

INSULATION

RIBBED METAL 
PANEL EXTERIOR

WOOD COLUMN

INTERIOR METAL 
LINER PANEL

WEATHER BARRIER

PANELIZED STONE VENEER WALL BEYOND
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As indicated

WALL TYPES &
ARCHITECTURAL

DETAILS

JOHNSON
COUNTY EMA
STORAGE

A4.10

24-060
12-26-25

AL/LL
LL

--

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS
02-27-26

No. Description Date

 1" = 1'-0"
WALL TYPES

 1/2" = 1'-0"1 WALL SECTION
 1/2" = 1'-0"3 WALL SECTION

 1/2" = 1'-0"2 WALL SECTION
 1/2" = 1'-0"4 WALL SECTION

PART OF ALTERNATE #1



6" 6"

1'
-4
"

WEATHER BARRIER

 RIBBED METAL 
EXTERIOR PANEL

CONTINUOUS METAL

5/8" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

GUTTER SYSTEM

DRIP EDGE

METAL ROOFING SYSTEM

TRUSS

VAPOR BARRIER

METAL LINER PANEL

BLOCKING

CONTINUOUS METAL

BLOCKING

LOOKOUT

TRUSS

RIBBED METAL EXTERIOR PANEL

WEATHER BARRIER

2X6 CONTINUOUS AT TOP AND BOTTOM, 
VERICALS @16" O.C.

5/8" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

CONTINUOUS METAL

VAPOR BARRIER

METAL LINER PANEL

DRIP EDGE

INSULATION
CONTINUOUS METAL

WALL ELEV.
20' - 0"

STOREFRONT 
WINDOW SYSTEM

2 X 6 WALL

5/8" GYP. BD. PAINTED 
TO MATCH

VAPOR BARRIER

METAL LINER PANEL

INSULATION

5/8" PLYWOOD 
SHEATHING

PANELIZED STONE 
VENEER

29'-10" TO FLOOR ELEV. 

RIBBED EXTERIOR 
METAL PANEL

8"

WEATHER BARRIER

CONTINUOUS METAL

8"

CONTINUOUS ANGLED 
WOOD BLOCKING

1'
-4
"

5'-6" 6"

WALL BEYOND

BLOCKING

GUTTER 
SYSTEM

METAL ROOFING 
SYSTEM

TRUSS TOP CHORD

2 X 4 EVERY 2'-0" O.C.

CONTINUOUS METAL

VENTED SOFFIT

FLOOR ELEV.
0' - 0"

INTERIOR LINER PANEL

INSULATION

FLASHING IN CONTINOUS 
BED OF SEALANT

EXTERIOR METAL 
PANEL

WEATHER BARRIER

STONE CAP

5/8" PLYWOOD 
SHEATHING

PANELIZED STONE 
VENEER

FLASHING

INSULATION SYSTEM

5/8" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

PANELIZED STONE VENEER

WEATHER BARRIOR

METAL LINER PANEL

STOREFRONT SYSTEM

FLASHING
SOLID SURFACE 
WINDOW SILL

MIN.

11"

MIN.

 
8"

1"

1 
1/
2"

9"
 M
IN
.

1'
 - 
0"

27
" M

IN
.

2'
 - 
3"

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN

2' - 1"

M
AX

 S
IN
K 
D
EP

TH

6 
1/
2"

REMOVABLE KNEE PANEL
COORDINATE W/ SINK

FALSE PANEL

STEEL COUNTERTOP
SUPPORT. ONE EACH SIDE
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 1 1/2" = 1'-0"

ARCHITECTURAL
DETAILS

JOHNSON
COUNTY EMA
STORAGE

A4.20

24-060
12-26-25

AL/LL
LL

--

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS
02-27-26

No. Description Date

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"1 ROOF DETAIL
 1 1/2" = 1'-0"2 ROOF DETAIL

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"3 ROOF DETAIL

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"5 ROOF DETAIL
 1 1/2" = 1'-0"6 WALL DETAIL AT STONE

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"4 WALL DETAIL AT WINDOW

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"7 ADA BASE DETAIL AT SINK



FLOOR ELEV.
0' - 0"

WALL ELEV.
20' - 0"

BOTTOM OF TRUSS

VAPOR BARRIER

INTERIOR METAL 
LINER PANEL

INSULATION

2
A1.10
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 1/4" = 1'-0"

BUILDING
SECTIONS

JOHNSON
COUNTY EMA
STORAGE

A6.00

24-060
12-26-25
AL / LL

LL

--

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS
02-27-26

 1/4" = 1'-0"1 BUILDING SECTION

No. Description Date



FLOOR ELEV.
0' - 0"

WALL ELEV.
20' - 0"

MEZZANINE
11' - 0"

15

4'-0" HIGH 
HALF WALL

4'-0" HIGH 
HALF WALL

16
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 1/4" = 1'-0"

BUILDING
SECTIONS

ALTERNATE #1

JOHNSON
COUNTY EMA
STORAGE

A6.01

24-060
12-26-25
Author

Checker

--

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS
02-27-26

No. Description Date

 1/4" = 1'-0"1 BUILDING SECTION ALTERNATE #1

SEE SHEET A8.01 FOR STAIR DETAILS



2'
-1
0"

1'
-5
"

GRAB BARS (TYP).

ALL WALLS IN RESTROOM TO BE EPOXY PAINT

FLOOR MOUNT URINAL

6"

33
" -
 3
6"48

" M
AX

1'
-6
"

3'-4"

3'
-4
"

1'-0"3'-6"

FOLDING SEAT

3'-0" MAX

TOILET PAPER DISP.

PREFAB SHOWER INSERT,
SEE PLUMBING SPECS

2
A1.10

36" MIN

6"

2'
-4
"

3'
-4
"

MIRROR 24" X 36"

7

A4.20

SS-1

PL-1 4'
-0
" M

AX

3'
-8
"

PL-1

SS-1

2
A1.10

6" MAX

6"

6" MAX

6"

36
" M

IN
6"
 M
AX

6"

2'
-3
" M

AX

36" MIN

60" MIN
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 1/2" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

JOHNSON
COUNTY EMA
STORAGE

A8.00

24-060
12-26-25

AL/LL
LL

--

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS
02-27-26

 1/2" = 1'-0"1 ADA BATHROOM ELEVATIONS
 1/2" = 1'-0"2 ADA BATHROOM ELEVATIONS

 1/2" = 1'-0"3 ADA BATHROOM ELEVATIONS
 1/2" = 1'-0"4 ADA BATHROOM ELEVATIONS

 1/2" = 1'-0"5 ADA SHOWER DETAIL

SOAP DISP.

PAPER TOWEL DISP.

HAND DRYER

No. Description Date



STAIR AND GUARDRAIL NOTES:

1. MINIMUM 36 INCH CLEAR WIDTH FOR STAIRWAY.
2. MAXIMUM 4-1/2 INCH HANDRAIL PROJECTION INTO
STAIRWAY WIDTH, ON EITHER SIDE.
3. MAXIMUM 7 INCH STAIR RISER HEIGHT.
4. MINIMUM 11 INCH STAIR TREAD DEPT
5. HANDRAIL TO BE 1-1/2 INCH CLEARANCE FROM A
WALL.
6. STAIR HANDRAIL TO BE PLACED A MINIMUM 34
INCHES TO 38 INCHES.
7. GUARDRAIL TO BE A MINIMUM OF 42 INCHES HIGH.
8. ANY OPENING IN A GUARDRAIL/HANDRAIL SHALL
NOT ALLOW A 4 INCH DIAMETER SPHERE TO PASS
THROUGH
9. STAIR RAILING TO EXTEND 1’ BEYOND STAIR AT
TOP AND 1’-11” BEYOND STAIR AT BOTTOM.

HOLLOW METAL HANDRAILS AND 
GUARDRAILS - SEE STRUCTURAL

SEE STRUCTURAL

A8.01 1

2'
-0
"

GUARDRAIL

GUARDRAIL

HANDRAIL

HANDRAIL

GUARDRAIL

1'
-0
"

HOLLOW METAL HANDRAILS
AND GUARDRAILS - SEE STRUCTURAL
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 1/2" = 1'-0"

STAIR DETAILS
ALTERNATE #1

JOHNSON
COUNTY EMA
STORAGE

A8.01

24-060
12-26-25

AL/LL
LL

--

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS
02-27-26

 1/2" = 1'-0"1 STAIR DETAIL ELEVATION ALTERNATE #1
 1/2" = 1'-0"2 STAIR DETAIL ALTERNATE #1

No. Description Date



SPRINKLER
CONTROL
ROOM
107

MECH.
ROOM
104

ADA RR
106

 TROUGH DRAIN

MOP SINK

GARAGE
101

PAINTED STEEL BOLLARD PT-4
ON OUTSIDE OF
EACH DOOR, TYP. - SEE STRUCTURAL

PAPER 
TOWEL DISP.

SC-1
PT-1

SC-1
EPT-1

GB/EPT-1

SC-1
PT-1

SC-1
PT-1

SC-1
PT-1/EPT-1

1.

WORKSPACE
116

LEGEND

FLOOR/BASE
WALLS

CEILING
NOTES

ENCITE architecture + design LLC
105 S Ave H, Washington, IA 52353
319.331.7424
lukel@encitearchitecture.com

Scale

Project number

Date

Drawn by

Checked by

2/
7/
20
26
 2
:2
9:
09
 P
M

 1/8" = 1'-0"

INTERIOR
FINSHES

JOHNSON
COUNTY EMA
STORAGE

I1.10

24-060
12-26-25

AL/LL
LL

--

CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS
02-27-26

INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE

TAG MANUFACTURER STYLE COLOR SIZE COMMENTS
BASE
RB-1 ROPPE VINYL - STANDARD TOE 123-CHARCOAL 4" ON GWB WALLS ONLY
CEILING
GB -- GYPSUM BD -- PAINT TO BE EPT-1
FLOORING
SC-1 SEALED CONCRETE -- SEE SPEC SECTION

033500
MILLWORK
PL-1 FORMICA PLASTIC LAMINATE SMOKEY BROWN PEAR 5488-26 SHEET CASEWORK VERTICAL

SURFACES
SS-1 WILSONART SOLID SURFACE DUSK ICE 9203CE COUNTER TOP
WALLS
PT-1 SHERWIN WILLIAMS SATIN FINISH PAINT LIGHT FRENCH GRAY SW 0055 WALLS
PT-2 SHERWIN WILLIAMS SEMI-GLOSS LIGHT FRENCH GRAY SW 0055 H.M. DOORS
PT-3 SHERWIN WILLIAMS SEMI-GLOSS PEPPERCORN SW 7674 H.M. FRAMES
PT-4 SHERWIN WILLIAMS SATIN FINISH PAINT SAFETY YELLOW SW 4084 BOLLARDS
EPT-1 SHERWIN WILLIAMS EPOXY FINISH PAINT LIGHT FRENCH GRAY SW 0055 WET LOCATIONS

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 INTERIOR FINISH PLAN

FINISH PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE, SHALL BE KEPT CLEAN AND FREE OF DEBRIS
THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.

2. INTERIOR CONCRETE TO BE SMOOTH FINISH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
3. CAULKS OR SEALANTS TO MATCH ADJACENT MATERIAL COLOR, REVEAL COLORS

OR GROUT COLORS.
4. FLOORING MATERIAL CHANGES SHALL OCCUR AT CENTERLINE OF DOOR OR

OPENING, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
5. FLOORING MATERIAL TO CONTINUE UNDER ALL OPEN CASEWORK &

WORKSURFACES, EXTENDING TO WALL OR BASE CABINET.
6. FLOORING TRANSISTIONS TO BE SMOOTH WITH NO TRANSITION STRIP UNLESS

NOTED OTHERWISE.
7. ACCENT PAINT COLORS PAINTED CORNER TO CORNER OF NOTED WALL IN PLAN

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
8. PAINT EXPOSED EDGES OF CEILING TILE TO MATCH ADJACENT MATERIAL COLOR.
9. EXPOSED CEILING STRUCTURE, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO PIPING,

DUCTWORK, BEAMS, TRUSSES, CABLING, SUPPORTS, DECKING AND SIMILAR TO
BE PAINTED, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

10. PAINTED WALLS IN TOILETS & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES TO BE EPOXY PAINT.
11. REFERENCE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR CASEWORK & OTHER VERTICAL

SURFACE FINISHES.
12. UNDERCOUNTER SUPPORT BRACKETS TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT

WALL SURFACE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
13. SOFFIT SHALL HAVE VERTICAL SURFACES PAINTED TO MATCH WALLS AND

HORIZONTAL SURFACES  SHALL BE PT-1.
14. ALL HOLLOW METAL DOORS, HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAMES & HOLLOW METAL

WINDOW FRAMES TO BE PAINTED, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
15. ALL STEEL DOORS, WINDOWS AND FRAMES TO BE PT-1 UNLESS NOTED

OTHERWISE.
16. ACCESS PANELS TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH ADJACENT WALL OR CEILING COLOR.
17. PAINT ALL EXPOSED COLUMNS PT-1.
18. PROVIDE 5% ATTIC STOCK OF ALL MATERIALS.

No. Description Date

FINISH KEY NOTES

1. WET WALL TO BE EPT-1
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No. Description Date

1 LAV/SINK TRAP PRIMER 3 HANGER FOR WATER PIPING

4 FLOOR INT./EXT. CLEANOUT 5 WALL CLEANOUT 6 INTERIOR WALL PENETRATION

8 DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE ENTRY 9 TYPICAL DOMESTIC WATER RISER 10 TYPICAL WASTE AND VENT RISER

PLUMBING
DETAILS

PLAN

P001
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CONTROL
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0' 8' 16'4' 1/8" = 1'-0"
1 PLUMBING DOMESTIC WATER PLAN

PLUMBING
DOMESTIC WATER

PLAN

P101
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0' 8' 16'4' 1/8" = 1'-0"
1 PLUMBING SANITARY SEWER PLAN

PLUMBING
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PLAN
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0' 8' 16'4' 1/8" = 1'-0"
1 PLUMBING PIPING PLAN

PLUMBING
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P103
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No. Description Date

ROLL & BOLT SHEET
METAL EDGE TO WALLWALL & SHEET METAL

GASKETED SEAL BETWEEN

(TYPICAL 4 SIDES) 1'-0"

(IF APPLICABLE)

SHEETMETAL PLENUM

DAMPER MOTOR
ARCHITECTUAL FOR 

DAMPER

MOTORIZED OR
GRAVITY BACKDRAFT 

1/2" MESH BIRD
SCREEN

INSTALLATION

LOUVER, RE:

SIDING
METAL

45°

REQUIRED ON PLANS
DUCT SIZE AS

MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES:              

REQUIRMENTS.  INSTALL IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH PROPER CODES AND
GUIDELINES.

REFER TO DETAILS OR GUIDELINES FOR MECHANICAL CONSTRUCTION

BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION.
INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THEIR LISTING, AND ALL LISTING INFORMATION WILL 
ALL EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES ARE LISTED PRODUCTS, AND WILL BE 

HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND DESIGN SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORMS TO THEM.
ENERGY CONSERVATION STANDARDS FOR NEW NONRESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS 

PERMITS AND FEES.
THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL REQUIRED 

ACCOMMODATE LINING INSIDE OF DUCT.
DIMENSIONS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL ENLARGE DUCT SIZE IN ORDER TO 

16.

15.

14.

19.

18.

SHOP PRIME ALL MISCELLANEOUS INTERIOR BRACKETS AND HANGERS

DIPPED GALVANIZED. COAT ALL CUT ENDS AND WELDS WITH "ZRC" 
ALL EXTERIOR BRACKETS, CLAMPS, AND HANGERS SHALL BE HOT

COORDINATE IN THE FIELD THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL CEILING

COLD GALVANIZING COMPOUND.

UNLESS GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL.

MOUNTED GRILLES AND DIFFUSERS WITH LIGHT FIXTURES AND
(ARCHITECTUAL) REFLECTED CEILING PLAN.

20.

21.

ALL DUCT SIZES SHOWN ON THE FLOOR PLANS ARE CLEAR INSIDE  
REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE SEALED WITH APPROVED MASTIC OR TAPE.
LEAKAGE WOULD BE NON-BENEFICIAL TO THE OCCUPIED AREA, TEMPERATURE 
TRANSVERSE JOINTS FOR ALL AIR SUPPLY DUCTS INSTALLED WHERE AIR 
FIRE RATED CEILING OR WALL IF APPLICABLE.
PROVIDE FIRE DAMPERS OR SMOKE/FIRE DAMPERS WHERE DUCT PENETRATES 

FRESH AIR INTAKE, OR A/C UNIT OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE. 
PROVIDE MIN. 10'-0" SEPARATION BETWEEN POINT OF EXHAUST AND ANY 

REGULATORS OR ACCESS PANEL FOR VOLUME DAMPERS.
PROVIDE ACCESS PANEL FOR ALL CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT & YOUNG  
MAINTENANCE MANUAL SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR OWNERS USE.
A MAINTENANCE LABEL SHALL BE AFFIXED TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND A 
PLACE.
APPLIANCES DESIGNED TO BE FIXED IN POSITION SHALL BE FASTENED IN 

BETWEEN FULL HEATING AND FULL COOLING.
CONTROL SHALL BE ADJUSTABLE TO PROVIDE A RANGE OF UP TO 5°F 
HAVE THE ABILITY TO OPERATE THE HEATING AND COOLING IN SEQUENCE. 
TEMPERATURE SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BEING SET FROM 55 TO 85°F, AND 
AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE CONTROL DEVICE FOR REGULATION OF SPACE 

INSTALLATION. COLOR AS DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT & OWNER.
VERIFY THEIR LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT ON THE JOB SITE BEFORE 
REGISTERS AND GRILLES) WITH APPROPRIATE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN, AND 
COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL AIR OUTLETS AND INLETS (DIFFUSERS, 

FLEXIBLE DUCTS TO BE R-8 GLASS-FLEX 6'-0" MAXIMUM IN LENGTH, 
AIR CONDITIONING UNITS.
FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS AT SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR OPENINGS OF ALL 

EVEN THOUGH NOT SPECIFIED HEREIN.
OF THE MECHANICAL SYSTEMS REQUIRED BY CODE SHALL BE INCLUDED,  
SHOWN RATHER THAN AS REQUIRED BY CODE. ALL ITEMS OR FEATURES 
MENTIONED CODES AND RULES, WORK SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED OR 
BETTER QUALITY OR LARGER SIZES THAN REQUIRED BY THE ABOVE 
WHEN THE DRAWINGS CALL FOR MATERIALS OR CONSTRUCTION OF A

TO GOOD, ACCEPTED MECHANICAL PRACTICES.
ABOVE MENTIONED CODES AND REGULATIONS AND ALSO SHALL CONFORM 
INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS, ORDINANCES AND CODES.
ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH ALL

1.

2.

3.

5.

4.

6.

7.

8.

9.

13.

10.

11.

12.

A)

B)

C)

PROVIDE AND INSTALL VOLUME DAMPERS IN ALL BRANCH DUCTS.

CODES, RULES AND REGULATIONS - DESIGN OF SYSTEM

INTERPRETATION, OR AS INDICATED ON PLAN.
INTAKE. SEE CODE FOR EXEMPTIONS AND LOCAL AUTHORITY FOR CODE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE RETURN AIR DUCT AHEAD OF THE OSA
CFM SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SHUT-OFF. THE SMOKE 
EACH SINGLE SYSTEM PROVIDING HEATING OR COOLING AIR IN EXCESS OF 2,000 17.

WITH EXHAUST FAN
GRILLE PROVIDED
EXHAUST

BACKDRAFT DAMPER
FLEXIBLE CONNECTION

TRANSITION
SQ, TO ROUND

MOUNTING CLIP

CEILING

SUSPEND UNIT FROM
STRUCTURE ABOVE

INTERNAL INSULATION
FAN CABINET W/

2 MOUNTED EXHAUST FAN DETAIL
CENTRIFUGAL CEILING 

SCALE: NONE

GRAVITY BACKDRAFT 
DAMPER

WELDED STEEL ANGLE FRAME SECURED TO FAN 
HOUSING AND WALL. PROVIDE CROSS BRACING AS 
REQUIRED

WALL MOUNTED PROPELLER FAN

WIRE FAN GUARD AT REAR OF HOUSING

FIRESTAT WHERE SHOWN OR SPECIFIED

8" MIN.

45° WEATHERHOOD

METAL SIDING

GALVANIZED STEEL WALL 
HOUSING 

1 TYPICAL PROPELLER FAN DETAIL
SCALE: NONE

F

SCALE: NONE

INTAKE / DISCHARGE LOUVER DETAIL3

MECHANICAL
GENERAL

INFORMATION

M000

ALT. 1
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ROLL & BOLT SHEET
METAL EDGE TO WALLWALL & SHEET METAL

GASKETED SEAL BETWEEN

(TYPICAL 4 SIDES) 1'-0"

(IF APPLICABLE)

SHEETMETAL PLENUM

DAMPER MOTOR
ARCHITECTUAL FOR 

DAMPER

MOTORIZED OR
GRAVITY BACKDRAFT 

1/2" MESH BIRD
SCREEN

INSTALLATION

LOUVER, RE:

SIDING
METAL

45°

REQUIRED ON PLANS
DUCT SIZE AS

MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES:              

REQUIRMENTS.  INSTALL IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH PROPER CODES AND
GUIDELINES.

REFER TO DETAILS OR GUIDELINES FOR MECHANICAL CONSTRUCTION

BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION.
INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THEIR LISTING, AND ALL LISTING INFORMATION WILL 
ALL EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES ARE LISTED PRODUCTS, AND WILL BE 

HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND DESIGN SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORMS TO THEM.
ENERGY CONSERVATION STANDARDS FOR NEW NONRESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS 

PERMITS AND FEES.
THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL REQUIRED 

ACCOMMODATE LINING INSIDE OF DUCT.
DIMENSIONS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL ENLARGE DUCT SIZE IN ORDER TO 

16.

15.

14.

19.

18.

SHOP PRIME ALL MISCELLANEOUS INTERIOR BRACKETS AND HANGERS

DIPPED GALVANIZED. COAT ALL CUT ENDS AND WELDS WITH "ZRC" 
ALL EXTERIOR BRACKETS, CLAMPS, AND HANGERS SHALL BE HOT

COORDINATE IN THE FIELD THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL CEILING

COLD GALVANIZING COMPOUND.

UNLESS GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL.

MOUNTED GRILLES AND DIFFUSERS WITH LIGHT FIXTURES AND
(ARCHITECTUAL) REFLECTED CEILING PLAN.

20.

21.

ALL DUCT SIZES SHOWN ON THE FLOOR PLANS ARE CLEAR INSIDE  
REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE SEALED WITH APPROVED MASTIC OR TAPE.
LEAKAGE WOULD BE NON-BENEFICIAL TO THE OCCUPIED AREA, TEMPERATURE 
TRANSVERSE JOINTS FOR ALL AIR SUPPLY DUCTS INSTALLED WHERE AIR 
FIRE RATED CEILING OR WALL IF APPLICABLE.
PROVIDE FIRE DAMPERS OR SMOKE/FIRE DAMPERS WHERE DUCT PENETRATES 

FRESH AIR INTAKE, OR A/C UNIT OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE. 
PROVIDE MIN. 10'-0" SEPARATION BETWEEN POINT OF EXHAUST AND ANY 

REGULATORS OR ACCESS PANEL FOR VOLUME DAMPERS.
PROVIDE ACCESS PANEL FOR ALL CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT & YOUNG  
MAINTENANCE MANUAL SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR OWNERS USE.
A MAINTENANCE LABEL SHALL BE AFFIXED TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND A 
PLACE.
APPLIANCES DESIGNED TO BE FIXED IN POSITION SHALL BE FASTENED IN 

BETWEEN FULL HEATING AND FULL COOLING.
CONTROL SHALL BE ADJUSTABLE TO PROVIDE A RANGE OF UP TO 5°F 
HAVE THE ABILITY TO OPERATE THE HEATING AND COOLING IN SEQUENCE. 
TEMPERATURE SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BEING SET FROM 55 TO 85°F, AND 
AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE CONTROL DEVICE FOR REGULATION OF SPACE 

INSTALLATION. COLOR AS DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT & OWNER.
VERIFY THEIR LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT ON THE JOB SITE BEFORE 
REGISTERS AND GRILLES) WITH APPROPRIATE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN, AND 
COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL AIR OUTLETS AND INLETS (DIFFUSERS, 

FLEXIBLE DUCTS TO BE R-8 GLASS-FLEX 6'-0" MAXIMUM IN LENGTH, 
AIR CONDITIONING UNITS.
FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS AT SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR OPENINGS OF ALL 

EVEN THOUGH NOT SPECIFIED HEREIN.
OF THE MECHANICAL SYSTEMS REQUIRED BY CODE SHALL BE INCLUDED,  
SHOWN RATHER THAN AS REQUIRED BY CODE. ALL ITEMS OR FEATURES 
MENTIONED CODES AND RULES, WORK SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED OR 
BETTER QUALITY OR LARGER SIZES THAN REQUIRED BY THE ABOVE 
WHEN THE DRAWINGS CALL FOR MATERIALS OR CONSTRUCTION OF A

TO GOOD, ACCEPTED MECHANICAL PRACTICES.
ABOVE MENTIONED CODES AND REGULATIONS AND ALSO SHALL CONFORM 
INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS, ORDINANCES AND CODES.
ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH ALL

1.

2.

3.

5.

4.

6.

7.

8.

9.

13.

10.

11.

12.

A)

B)

C)

PROVIDE AND INSTALL VOLUME DAMPERS IN ALL BRANCH DUCTS.

CODES, RULES AND REGULATIONS - DESIGN OF SYSTEM

INTERPRETATION, OR AS INDICATED ON PLAN.
INTAKE. SEE CODE FOR EXEMPTIONS AND LOCAL AUTHORITY FOR CODE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE RETURN AIR DUCT AHEAD OF THE OSA
CFM SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SHUT-OFF. THE SMOKE 
EACH SINGLE SYSTEM PROVIDING HEATING OR COOLING AIR IN EXCESS OF 2,000 17.

SCALE: NONE

CONDENSATE TRAP DETAIL4

WITH EXHAUST FAN
GRILLE PROVIDED
EXHAUST

BACKDRAFT DAMPER
FLEXIBLE CONNECTION

TRANSITION
SQ, TO ROUND

MOUNTING CLIP

CEILING

SUSPEND UNIT FROM
STRUCTURE ABOVE

INTERNAL INSULATION
FAN CABINET W/

2 MOUNTED EXHAUST FAN DETAIL
CENTRIFUGAL CEILING 

1"

VENT

AIR HANDLING UNIT

PIPE SIZE SAME AS UNIT 
CONNECTION

PLUG

FAN TOTAL STATIC 
PRESSURE + 1"

FOR CONTINUATION SEE
PLAN SLOPE 1/8" PER
FT MINIMUM

SCALE: NONE

GRAVITY BACKDRAFT 
DAMPER

WELDED STEEL ANGLE FRAME SECURED TO FAN 
HOUSING AND WALL. PROVIDE CROSS BRACING AS 
REQUIRED

WALL MOUNTED PROPELLER FAN

WIRE FAN GUARD AT REAR OF HOUSING

FIRESTAT WHERE SHOWN OR SPECIFIED

8" MIN.

45° WEATHERHOOD

METAL SIDING

GALVANIZED STEEL WALL 
HOUSING 

1 TYPICAL PROPELLER FAN DETAIL
SCALE: NONE

METAL OR WOOD STUDS 
WITH INSULATION

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION

REFRIGERANT LINES

AIR COOLED 
CONDENSING UNIT

NEOPRENE PAD

4" THICK CONCRETE 
HOUSEKEEPING PAD

GRADE

AIR FLOW

"PLASTIC" WALL 

SLEEVE WITH CHROME 
ESCUTCHEON

REFRIGERANT VALVE 
(TYPICAL)
FILTER DRYER
SIGHT GLASS

RL
RS

SLAB

CEILING

SCALE: NONE

AIR COOLED CONDENSING UNIT DETAIL5

F

SCALE: NONE

INTAKE / DISCHARGE LOUVER DETAIL3

MECHANICAL
GENERAL

INFORMATION

M000
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6

6

7

7

7

8

8

8

7 8

T

L-2

WEF-1
4

5

EUH-2

3

9

9 9 3

DESIGNATES GRILLE TYPE
(REFERENCE GRILLE SCHEDULE)

GRILLE SIZING SCHEDULE

AIR QUANTITY IN CFM
TO TRAVERSE GRILLE

STANDARD GRILLE

A
100

SUPPLY DIFFUSER NECK

SIZE

0 - 50

AIRFLOW (CFM)

6"Ø

4"Ø

8"Ø

10"Ø

12"Ø

14"Ø

SIZING SCHEDULE

50 - 100

100 - 210

210 - 380

380 - 500

500 - 700

RETURN FLEX DUCT

SIZE

0 - 50

AIRFLOW (CFM)

6"Ø

4"Ø

8"Ø

10"Ø

12"Ø

14"Ø

SIZING SCHEDULE

50 - 100

100 - 200

200 - 300

300 - 400

400 - 500
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PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS FOR ALL INACCESSIBLE EQUIPMENT. 

PROVIDE YOUNG REGULATORS OR ACCESS PANEL FOR INACCESSIBLE VOLUME DAMPERS. 

MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES:          

REQUIRMENTS.  INSTALL IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH PROPER CODES AND
GUIDELINES.

REFER TO DETAILS OR GUIDELINES FOR MECHANICAL CONSTRUCTION

BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION.
INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THEIR LISTING, AND ALL LISTING INFORMATION WILL 
ALL EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES ARE LISTED PRODUCTS, AND WILL BE 

HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND DESIGN SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORMS TO THEM.
ENERGY CONSERVATION STANDARDS FOR NEW NONRESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS 

PERMITS AND FEES.
THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL REQUIRED 

ACCOMMODATE LINING INSIDE OF DUCT.
DIMENSIONS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL ENLARGE DUCT SIZE IN ORDER TO 

16.

15.

14.

19.

18.

SHOP PRIME ALL MISCELLANEOUS INTERIOR BRACKETS AND HANGERS

DIPPED GALVANIZED. COAT ALL CUT ENDS AND WELDS WITH "ZRC" 
ALL EXTERIOR BRACKETS, CLAMPS, AND HANGERS SHALL BE HOT

COORDINATE IN THE FIELD THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL CEILING

COLD GALVANIZING COMPOUND.

UNLESS GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL.

MOUNTED GRILLES AND DIFFUSERS WITH LIGHT FIXTURES AND
(ARCHITECTUAL) REFLECTED CEILING PLAN.

20.

21.

ALL DUCT SIZES SHOWN ON THE FLOOR PLANS ARE CLEAR INSIDE  
REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE SEALED WITH APPROVED MASTIC OR TAPE.
LEAKAGE WOULD BE NON-BENEFICIAL TO THE OCCUPIED AREA, TEMPERATURE 
TRANSVERSE JOINTS FOR ALL AIR SUPPLY DUCTS INSTALLED WHERE AIR 
FIRE RATED CEILING OR WALL IF APPLICABLE.
PROVIDE FIRE DAMPERS OR SMOKE/FIRE DAMPERS WHERE DUCT PENETRATES 

FRESH AIR INTAKE, OR A/C UNIT OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE. 
PROVIDE MIN. 10'-0" SEPARATION BETWEEN POINT OF EXHAUST AND ANY 
REGULATORS OR ACCESS PANEL FOR VOLUME DAMPERS.
PROVIDE ACCESS PANEL FOR ALL CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT & YOUNG  
MAINTENANCE MANUAL SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE OWNERS USE.
A MAINTENANCE LABEL SHALL BE AFFIXED TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND A 
PLACE.
APPLIANCES DESIGNED TO BE FIXED IN POSITION SHALL BE FASTENED IN 

BETWEEN FULL HEATING AND FULL COOLING.
CONTROL SHALL BE ADJUSTABLE TO PROVIDE A RANGE OF UP TO 5°F 
HAVE THE ABILITY TO OPERATE THE HEATING AND COOLING IN SEQUENCE. 
TEMPERATURE SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BEING SET FROM 55 TO 85°F, AND 
AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE CONTROL DEVICE FOR REGULATION OF SPACE 

INSTALLATION. COLOR AS DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT & OWNER.
VERIFY THEIR LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT ON THE JOB SITE BEFORE 
REGISTERS AND GRILLES) WITH APPROPRIATE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN, AND 
COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL AIR OUTLETS AND INLETS (DIFFUSERS, 

FLEXIBLE DUCTS TO BE R-8 GLASS-FLEX 6'-0" MAXIMUM IN LENGTH, 
AIR CONDITIONING UNITS.
FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS AT SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR OPENINGS OF ALL 

EVEN THOUGH NOT SPECIFIED HEREIN.
OF THE MECHANICAL SYSTEMS REQUIRED BY CODE SHALL BE INCLUDED,  
SHOWN RATHER THAN AS REQUIRED BY CODE. ALL ITEMS OR FEATURES 
MENTIONED CODES AND RULES, WORK SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED OR 
BETTER QUALITY OR LARGER SIZES THAN REQUIRED BY THE ABOVE 
WHEN THE DRAWINGS CALL FOR MATERIALS OR CONSTRUCTION OF A

TO GOOD, ACCEPTED MECHANICAL PRACTICES.
ABOVE MENTIONED CODES AND REGULATIONS AND ALSO SHALL CONFORM 
INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS, ORDINANCES AND CODES.
ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH ALL

1.

2.
3.

5.

4.

6.

7.

8.

9.

13.

10.

11.

12.

A)

B)

C)

PROVIDE AND INSTALL VOLUME DAMPERS IN ALL BRANCH DUCTS.

CODES, RULES AND REGULATIONS - DESIGN OF SYSTEM

INTERPRETATION, OR AS INDICATED ON PLAN.
INTAKE. SEE CODE FOR EXEMPTIONS AND LOCAL AUTHORITY FOR CODE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE RETURN AIR DUCT AHEAD OF THE OSA
CFM SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SHUT-OFF. THE SMOKE 
EACH SINGLE SYSTEM PROVIDING HEATING OR COOLING AIR IN EXCESS OF 2,000 17.

0' 8' 16'4' 1/8" = 1'-0"
1 MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN

MECHANICAL KEYED NOTES:

PROVIDE WALL MOUNTED SEVEN DAY PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT.  COORDINATE 

1

2
FINAL LOCATION AND HEIGHT WITH OWNER AND ARCHITECT.

REFRIGERANT LIQUID AND SUCTION LINES SIZED PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.

PROVIDE MACURCO DVP CONTROLS OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT FOR CO AND NO DETECTION AND 
VENTILATION ACTIVATION. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS.

3

WALL MOUNTED EXHAUST FANS SHALL INTERLOCK WITH LOW VOLTAGE VENTILATION LOUVER ACTUATORS. 
PROVIDE SELECTOR SWITCH FOR ON/AUTO FUNCTION. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICIAN TO INSTALL PER 
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. FINAL LOCATION SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION.

4

THE CONTROL PANEL SHALL INCLUDE (3) SPDT 10 RELAYS FOR DEVICE CONTROL. 
INTERLOCK BOTH OF THE FANS TO A SINGLE RELAY. THE CONTROL DRAW SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 10A. IN THE EVENT 10A IS EXCEEDED,  A ROBUST RELAY WILL NEED TO BE 
UTILIZED TO CONTROL THE FANS & USE SPECIFIED OR EQUAL CONTROL AS A 
SUPERVISORY CONTROL RELAY. THE PANEL IS DIGITAL AND THE DETECTORS SHALL BE 
INSTALLED IN A DAISY CHAIN CONFIGURATION BACK TO THE PANEL. THE PANEL IT 
SHALL OFFER BACNET (MS/TP) FOR OUTSIDE COMMUNICATION IF THAT FEATURE WAS 
NEEDED.

CO&NO CONTROLS MECHANICAL

CONTRACTOR TO BE AWARE OF OBSTRUCTIONS AND BE
PREPARED TO OFFSET DUCT AND PIPING BOTH VERTICALLY 
AND HORIZONTALLY TO ROUTE MECHANICAL SYSTEM. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN FREE AREA OF DUCTWORK.

CONTRACTOR NOTES

TO INSTALLATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO DETAILS
FOR DETAILED INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT RFI'S FOR ALL CHANGES PRIOR

PROVIDE 86W X 60H RUSKIN EME220DD OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. LOUVER SHALL BE PAIRED WITH 
MOTORIZED INTERLOCKED LOW VOLTAGE MODULATING DAMPER AS DESCRIBED IN KEYED NOTE 4 THIS 
SHEET.

5

M100

MECHANICAL
PLAN

PROVIDE LINE VOLTAGE THERMOSTAT PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. COORDINATE WITH 
ELECTRICIAN TO INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. VERIFY FINAL LOCATION WITH OWNER 
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.  

6

PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S SUGGESTED ROOF CONCENTRIC FLUE EXHAUST KIT. INSTALL PER 
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION. MOUNTING HEIGHT AND EXTERIOR PENETRATION LOCATION SHALL 
BE COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

7

WALL MOUNTED GAS UNIT HEATER. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. UTILIZE 
MANUFACTURE RECOMMENDED MOUNTING BRACKETS. COORDINATE HEIGHT WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION.

8

WALL MOUNTED ELECTRIC COVE HEATER. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. UTILIZE 
MANUFACTURE RECOMMENDED MOUNTING BRACKETS. COORDINATE HEIGHT WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION.

9

MOUNT NO AND CO SENSORS AT HEIGHT AS SPECIFIED BY MANUFACTURER FOR OPTIMAL 
EFFECTIVENESS.

9
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DESIGNATES GRILLE TYPE
(REFERENCE GRILLE SCHEDULE)

GRILLE SIZING SCHEDULE

AIR QUANTITY IN CFM
TO TRAVERSE GRILLE

STANDARD GRILLE

A
100

SUPPLY DIFFUSER NECK

SIZE

0 - 50

AIRFLOW (CFM)

6"Ø

4"Ø

8"Ø

10"Ø

12"Ø

14"Ø

SIZING SCHEDULE

50 - 100

100 - 210

210 - 380

380 - 500

500 - 700

RETURN FLEX DUCT

SIZE

0 - 50

AIRFLOW (CFM)

6"Ø

4"Ø

8"Ø

10"Ø

12"Ø

14"Ø

SIZING SCHEDULE

50 - 100

100 - 200

200 - 300

300 - 400

400 - 500
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PROVIDE ACCESS PANELS FOR ALL INACCESSIBLE EQUIPMENT. 

PROVIDE YOUNG REGULATORS OR ACCESS PANEL FOR INACCESSIBLE VOLUME DAMPERS. 

MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES:          

REQUIRMENTS.  INSTALL IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH PROPER CODES AND
GUIDELINES.

REFER TO DETAILS OR GUIDELINES FOR MECHANICAL CONSTRUCTION

BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION.
INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THEIR LISTING, AND ALL LISTING INFORMATION WILL 
ALL EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES ARE LISTED PRODUCTS, AND WILL BE 

HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND DESIGN SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORMS TO THEM.
ENERGY CONSERVATION STANDARDS FOR NEW NONRESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS 

PERMITS AND FEES.
THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SECURE AND PAY FOR ALL REQUIRED 

ACCOMMODATE LINING INSIDE OF DUCT.
DIMENSIONS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL ENLARGE DUCT SIZE IN ORDER TO 

16.

15.

14.

19.

18.

SHOP PRIME ALL MISCELLANEOUS INTERIOR BRACKETS AND HANGERS

DIPPED GALVANIZED. COAT ALL CUT ENDS AND WELDS WITH "ZRC" 
ALL EXTERIOR BRACKETS, CLAMPS, AND HANGERS SHALL BE HOT

COORDINATE IN THE FIELD THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL CEILING

COLD GALVANIZING COMPOUND.

UNLESS GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL.

MOUNTED GRILLES AND DIFFUSERS WITH LIGHT FIXTURES AND
(ARCHITECTUAL) REFLECTED CEILING PLAN.

20.

21.

ALL DUCT SIZES SHOWN ON THE FLOOR PLANS ARE CLEAR INSIDE  
REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE SEALED WITH APPROVED MASTIC OR TAPE.
LEAKAGE WOULD BE NON-BENEFICIAL TO THE OCCUPIED AREA, TEMPERATURE 
TRANSVERSE JOINTS FOR ALL AIR SUPPLY DUCTS INSTALLED WHERE AIR 
FIRE RATED CEILING OR WALL IF APPLICABLE.
PROVIDE FIRE DAMPERS OR SMOKE/FIRE DAMPERS WHERE DUCT PENETRATES 

FRESH AIR INTAKE, OR A/C UNIT OUTSIDE AIR INTAKE. 
PROVIDE MIN. 10'-0" SEPARATION BETWEEN POINT OF EXHAUST AND ANY 
REGULATORS OR ACCESS PANEL FOR VOLUME DAMPERS.
PROVIDE ACCESS PANEL FOR ALL CEILING MOUNTED EQUIPMENT & YOUNG  
MAINTENANCE MANUAL SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE OWNERS USE.
A MAINTENANCE LABEL SHALL BE AFFIXED TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND A 
PLACE.
APPLIANCES DESIGNED TO BE FIXED IN POSITION SHALL BE FASTENED IN 

BETWEEN FULL HEATING AND FULL COOLING.
CONTROL SHALL BE ADJUSTABLE TO PROVIDE A RANGE OF UP TO 5°F 
HAVE THE ABILITY TO OPERATE THE HEATING AND COOLING IN SEQUENCE. 
TEMPERATURE SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BEING SET FROM 55 TO 85°F, AND 
AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE CONTROL DEVICE FOR REGULATION OF SPACE 

INSTALLATION. COLOR AS DIRECTED BY ARCHITECT & OWNER.
VERIFY THEIR LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT ON THE JOB SITE BEFORE 
REGISTERS AND GRILLES) WITH APPROPRIATE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN, AND 
COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL AIR OUTLETS AND INLETS (DIFFUSERS, 

FLEXIBLE DUCTS TO BE R-8 GLASS-FLEX 6'-0" MAXIMUM IN LENGTH, 
AIR CONDITIONING UNITS.
FLEXIBLE CONNECTIONS AT SUPPLY AND RETURN AIR OPENINGS OF ALL 

EVEN THOUGH NOT SPECIFIED HEREIN.
OF THE MECHANICAL SYSTEMS REQUIRED BY CODE SHALL BE INCLUDED,  
SHOWN RATHER THAN AS REQUIRED BY CODE. ALL ITEMS OR FEATURES 
MENTIONED CODES AND RULES, WORK SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED OR 
BETTER QUALITY OR LARGER SIZES THAN REQUIRED BY THE ABOVE 
WHEN THE DRAWINGS CALL FOR MATERIALS OR CONSTRUCTION OF A

TO GOOD, ACCEPTED MECHANICAL PRACTICES.
ABOVE MENTIONED CODES AND REGULATIONS AND ALSO SHALL CONFORM 
INSTALLATION OF THE SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS, ORDINANCES AND CODES.
ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN FULL ACCORDANCE WITH ALL

1.

2.
3.

5.

4.

6.

7.

8.

9.

13.

10.

11.

12.

A)

B)

C)

PROVIDE AND INSTALL VOLUME DAMPERS IN ALL BRANCH DUCTS.

CODES, RULES AND REGULATIONS - DESIGN OF SYSTEM

INTERPRETATION, OR AS INDICATED ON PLAN.
INTAKE. SEE CODE FOR EXEMPTIONS AND LOCAL AUTHORITY FOR CODE
DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE RETURN AIR DUCT AHEAD OF THE OSA
CFM SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SHUT-OFF. THE SMOKE 
EACH SINGLE SYSTEM PROVIDING HEATING OR COOLING AIR IN EXCESS OF 2,000 17.

0' 8' 16'4' 1/8" = 1'-0"
1 MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN

PROVIDE CONDENSING UNIT WITH ALL PROPER CLEARANCES FOR MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION. REFER 
TO MANUFACTURER FOR RECOMMENDATIONS. PROVIDE CONDENSING UNIT WITH VIBRATION ISOLATION PADS. 
COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION WITH OWNER PRIOR TO ANY WORK BEING DONE.

PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S SUGGESTED SIDE WALL CONCENTRIC FLUE EXHAUST KIT. INSTALL PER 
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION. MOUNTING HEIGHT AND EXTERIOR PENETRATION LOCATION SHALL 
BE COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

MECHANICAL KEYED NOTES:

PROVIDE WALL MOUNTED SEVEN DAY PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT.  COORDINATE 

1

2

3

4

FINAL LOCATION AND HEIGHT WITH OWNER AND ARCHITECT.

6"Ø OUTSIDE AIR DUCT WITH MOTORIZED DAMPER AND ROUTE EXTERIOR 12X12 WALL LOUVER. 

REFRIGERANT LIQUID AND SUCTION LINES SIZED PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL PIPE SUPPORT ON 4'-0" CENTERS AND IN EVERY CHANGE OF DIRECTION.
SLOPE PIPE TO PROVIDE PROPER DRAINAGE.  REFER TO DETAIL SHEET FOR CONDENSATE DRAIN
SUPPORT & INSULATION DETAIL. PROVIDE CONDENSATE PUMP AS NEEDED.

5

6

PROVIDE MACURCO DVP CONTROLS OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT FOR CO2 AND NO DETECTION AND 
VENTILATION ACTIVATION. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS.

7

WALL MOUNTED EXHAUST FANS SHALL INTERLOCK WITH LOW VOLTAGE VENTILATION LOUVER ACTUATORS. 
PROVIDE SELECTOR SWITCH FOR ON/AUTO FUNCTION. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICIAN TO INSTALL PER 
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. FINAL LOCATION SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION.

8

THE CONTROL PANEL SHALL INCLUDE (3) SPDT 10 RELAYS FOR DEVICE CONTROL. 
INTERLOCK BOTH OF THE FANS TO A SINGLE RELAY. THE CONTROL DRAW SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 10A. IN THE EVENT 10A IS EXCEEDED,  A ROBUST RELAY WILL NEED TO BE 
UTILIZED TO CONTROL THE FANS & USE SPECIFIED OR EQUAL CONTROL AS A 
SUPERVISORY CONTROL RELAY. THE PANEL IS DIGITAL AND THE DETECTORS SHALL BE 
INSTALLED IN A DAISY CHAIN CONFIGURATION BACK TO THE PANEL. THE PANEL IT 
SHALL OFFER BACNET (MS/TP) FOR OUTSIDE COMMUNICATION IF THAT FEATURE WAS 
NEEDED.

CO2&NO CONTROLS MECHANICAL

CONTRACTOR TO BE AWARE OF OBSTRUCTIONS AND BE
PREPARED TO OFFSET DUCT AND PIPING BOTH VERTICALLY 
AND HORIZONTALLY TO ROUTE MECHANICAL SYSTEM. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN FREE AREA OF DUCTWORK.

CONTRACTOR NOTES

TO INSTALLATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO DETAILS
FOR DETAILED INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT RFI'S FOR ALL CHANGES PRIOR

2

PROVIDE 86W X 60H RUSKIN EME220DD OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. LOUVER SHALL BE PAIRED WITH 
MOTORIZED INTERLOCKED LOW VOLTAGE MODULATING DAMPER AS DESCRIBED IN KEYED NOTE 8 THIS 
SHEET.

9

M100

MECHANICAL
PLAN

PROVIDE LINE VOLTAGE THERMOSTAT PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. COORDINATE WITH 
ELECTRICIAN TO INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. VERIFY FINAL LOCATION WITH OWNER 
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.  

10

PROVIDE MANUFACTURER'S SUGGESTED ROOF CONCENTRIC FLUE EXHAUST KIT. INSTALL PER 
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION. MOUNTING HEIGHT AND EXTERIOR PENETRATION LOCATION SHALL 
BE COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

11

WALL MOUNTED GAS UNIT HEATER. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. UTILIZE 
MANUFACTURE RECOMMENDED MOUNTING BRACKETS. COORDINATE HEIGHT WITH ARCHITECT PRIOR TO 
CONSTRUCTION.

12

MOUNT NO AND CO SENSORS AT HEIGHT AS SPECIFIED BY MANUFACTURER FOR OPTIMAL 
EFFECTIVENESS.

13

ALT. 1



PAD MOUNTED
LINN CO REC

TRANSFORMER
PAD BY EC

1

1

4-500MCM+1-#2GND (Al)
(1) 3" C.

4-500MCM (Al)
(1) 3" C.

ONE-LINE NOTES

UTILITY METERING
208Y/120V,3Φ,4W

400A RATED

1

2

M
N E

L
GENERATOR
208Y/120V,3Φ,4W

300A,3P

ATS
208Y/120V,3Φ,4W

400A RATED

GENERATOR AND ATS ARE SHALL BE
PROVIDED BY OWNER AND INSTALLED
BY EC

3
SERVICE DISC.

208Y/120V,3Φ,4W
400A,(3)300AF

2

PANEL P1
208Y/120V,3Φ,4W

2

2
REFER TO
GROUNDING
DIAGRAM

G

N #6 (Cu)

GAS METER
BOND

#4 (Cu)

CONNECT TO 
REBAR IN BUILDING 
FOUNDATION

SERVICE
DISCONNECT

(3) 3/4" X 10'-0" COPPER-CLAD
STEEL GROUND RODS DRIVEN 
MIN. 24" BELOW FINISHED 
GRADE SPACED 10'-0" APART

#2 (Cu)M

WATER 
SERVICE #6 (Cu)

LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE

TYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL MOUNTNG LAMP VOLTAGE WATTAGE

EM1 EMERGENCY LITHONIA ELM2L M12 WALL LED 120 V 5 W

EX1 EMERGENCY EXIT W/ REMOTE HEADS LITHONIA ECRG H0 RD M6;   REMOTE HEAD: ERE GY SGL WP RD WALL LED 120 V 5 W

EX2 EMERGENCY EXIT LITHONIA ECRG RD M6 WALL LED 120 V 5 W

H1 HIGH BAY W/OCC SENSOR LITHONIA IBG 15000LM SEF AFL GND MVOLT GZ10 40K 80CRI LSXR6 LAY-IN LED 120 V 140 W

R1 DOWNLIGHT JUNO WF6 - AL0, 40K RECESSED LED 120 V 15 W

R2 DOWNLIGHT JUNO WF6 - AL0, 40K RECESSED LED 120 V 15 W

S1 STRIP LITHONIA CCS L48 ALO3 MVOLT SWW3 80CRI SURFACE LED 120 V 32 W

W1 WALL PACK LITHONIA WDGE3 LED P3 40K 80CRI R4 MVOLT SRM DDBXD WALL LED 120 V 71 W

W2 WALL PACK LITHONIA WDGE2 LED P3SW 40K 80CRI VF MVOLT SRM DDBXD WALL LED 120 V 23 W

W3 WALL PACK LITHONIA WDGE4 LED P3 40K 80CRI R4 MVOLT SRM DDBXD WALL LED 120 V 123 W

T

DL

PC

OS

OS

POWER SYMBOLS LIST
DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

18" - STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHT 
XX" - INDICATED MOUNTING HEIGHT
AC - ABOVE COUNTER 

XX" OR AC

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE GFCI

18" - STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHT 
XX" - INDICATED MOUNTING HEIGHT
AC - ABOVE COUNTER
UC - UNDER COUNTER  

XX", AC, OR UC
GFI

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE GFCI WEATHERPROOF

18" - STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHT 
XX" - INDICATED MOUNTING HEIGHT
AC - ABOVE COUNTER

XX"
GFI
WP

DUPLEX USB CHARGING RECEPTACLE

18" - STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHT 
XX" - INDICATED MOUNTING HEIGHT
AC - ABOVE COUNTER 

XX",OR AC
USB

DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

18" - STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHT 
XX" - INDICATED MOUNTING HEIGHT
AC - ABOVE COUNTER 

XX" OR AC

DOUBLE DUPLEX GFCI RECEPTACLE

18" - STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHT 
XX" - INDICATED MOUNTING HEIGHT
AC - ABOVE COUNTER 

XX" OR AC
GFI

SIMPLEX RECEPTACLE

18" - STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHT 
XX" - INDICATED MOUNTING HEIGHT
AC - ABOVE COUNTER 

XX"OR AC

SPLIT WIRED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE

18" - STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHT 
XX" - INDICATED MOUNTING HEIGHT
AC - ABOVE COUNTER 

XX"OR AC

SPLIT WIRED DUPLEX RECEPTACLE W/ 
EACH RECEPTACLE SWITCHED

18" - STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHT 
XX" - INDICATED MOUNTING HEIGHT
AC - ABOVE COUNTER 

XX"OR AC

SINGLE RECEPTACLE , 30 AMP

REFER TO PLAN NOTES FOR MOUNTING LOCATION INFORMATION

30

SINGLE RECEPTACLE , 40 AMP

REFER TO PLAN NOTES FOR MOUNTING LOCATION INFORMATION

40

SPECIAL PURPOSE OUTLET

REFER TO PLAN NOTES FOR MOUNTING LOCATION INFORMATION

BRANCH PANELBOARD, SURFACE MOUNTED. 
REFER TO PANLE SCHEDULE FOR MORE INFORMATION

DASHED LINE INDICATES REQUIRED WORKING CLEARANCE

XX#

TX-PP# TRANSFORMER

DASHED LINE INDICATES REQUIRED WORKING CLEARANCE

LIGHTING CONTROL SYMBOLS LIST

SINGLE POLE SWITCH

3
THREE WAY SWITCH

FOUR WAY SWITCH

KEY OPERATED SWITCH

LOW VOLTAGE SWITCH

LOW VOLTAGE DIMMING SWITCH

4

K

LV

D

OCCUPANCY SENSOR, WALL MOUNTED SWITCH

OCCUPANCY SENSOR

IF ARROW IS SHOWN, OCCUPANCY SENSOR SHALL BE WALL 
MOUNTED IN CORNER AT THE  SAME ELEVATION AS LIGHT FIXTURES

PHOTO SENSOR

DAYLIGHT SENSOR, CEILING MOUNTED

PROGRAMMABLE LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL

LCP

SYSTEMS SYMBOLS LIST

THERMOSTAT

TELECOMMUNICATION OULTET ROUGH-IN, FLUSH MOUNT ON WALL
OR AS NOTED IN PLANS.  

18" - STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHT 
XX" - INDICATED MOUNTING HEIGHT
AC - ABOVE COUNTER 
TV - INDICATES WALL MOUNTED DATA FOR TV. COORDINATE HEIGHT
        WITH OWNER
CLG.TV - INDICATES CEILING MOUNTED DATA FOR TV

XX"

TV

TELECOMMUNICATION OULTET ROUGH-IN FOR CABLE TV, FLUSH 
MOUNT ON WALL OR AS NOTED IN PLANS.  

COORDINATE HEIGHT WITH OWNER PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN
CLG.TV - INDICATES CEILING MOUNTED DATA FOR TV

EXIT SIGN

MANUAL MOTOR STARTER SWITCH WITH MELTING ALLOY TYPE THERMAL
OVERLOAD RELAY, TOGGLE OPERATED, SINGLE POLE, SINGLE THROW,
RATED 1 HP MAXIMUM AT 120V, NEMA 1 ENCLOSURE, UL LISTED

MX/1

PUSH BUTTON
PROVIDED BY GC.REFER TO PLAN NOTES FOR MOUNTING LOCATION
INFORMATION.

MANUAL MOTOR STARTER SWITCH WITH MELTING ALLOY TYPE THERMAL
OVERLOAD RELAY, TOGGLE OPERATED, SINGLE POLE, SINGLE THROW,
RATED 1 HP MAXIMUM AT 120V, NEMA 1 ENCLOSURE, UL LISTED

MX/2

1
ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

2
GROUNDING DIAGRAM

TOTAL AMPS: 122 A 115 A 101 A

TOTAL LOAD: 14386 VA 13545 VA 12075 VA

Space -- 1 -- 59 0 VA / 0 VA 60 -- 1 -- Space

Space -- 1 -- 57 0 VA / 0 VA 58 -- 1 -- Space

Space -- 1 -- 55 0 VA / 0 VA 56 -- 1 -- Space

Space -- 1 -- 53 0 VA / 0 VA 54 -- 1 -- Space

Spare -- 1 20 A 51 0 VA / 0 VA 52 20 A 1 -- Spare

Spare -- 1 20 A 49 0 VA / 0 VA 50 20 A 1 -- Spare

Spare -- 1 20 A 47 0 VA / 0 VA 48 20 A 1 -- Spare

Spare -- 1 20 A 45 0 VA / 0 VA 46 20 A 1 -- Spare

Spare -- 1 20 A 43 0 VA / 0 VA 44 20 A 1 -- Spare

Spare -- 1 20 A 41 0 VA / 0 VA 42 20 A 1 -- GENSET CIRCUIT

-- -- -- -- 39 828 VA / 0 VA 40 20 A 1 -- GENSET CIRCUIT

-- -- -- -- 37 828 VA / 0 VA 38 20 A 1 -- GENSET CIRCUIT

WEF-1 M 3 15 A 35 828 VA / 0 VA 36 20 A 1 -- GENSET CIRCUIT

OVERHEAD DOOR M 1 20 A 33 1200 VA / 1200 VA 34 20 A 1 M OVERHEAD DOOR

OVERHEAD DOOR M 1 20 A 31 1200 VA / 1200 VA 32 20 A 1 M OVERHEAD DOOR

DROP CORD REEL PWR E 1 20 A 29 696 VA / 1200 VA 30 20 A 1 M OVERHEAD DOOR

GARAGE CONV. RCPTS R 1 20 A 27 540 VA / 1200 VA 28 20 A 1 M OVERHEAD DOOR

DROP CORD REEL PWR E 1 20 A 25 696 VA / 696 VA 26 20 A 1 E DROP CORD REEL PWR

WORKSPACE RCPTS R 1 20 A 23 540 VA / 696 VA 24 20 A 1 E DROP CORD REEL PWR

-- -- -- -- 21 2496 VA / 360 VA 22 20 A 1 R WORKSPACE RCPTS

DROP CORD REEL PWR E 2 50 A 19 2496 VA / 540 VA 20 20 A 1 R CONV. RCPT

WORKSPACE RCPTS R 1 20 A 17 360 VA / 1747 VA 18 -- -- -- --

MEZZANINE RCPTS R 1 20 A 15 1500 VA / 1747 VA 16 20 A 2 E CU-1

RESTROOM RCPTS R 1 20 A 13 360 VA / 4160 VA 14 -- -- -- --

HIGH BAYS L 1 20 A 11 1400 VA / 4160 VA 12 30 A 2 E DROP CORD REEL PWR

GENERAL LTS L 1 20 A 9 627 VA / 1500 VA 10 20 A 1 M AHU-1

(1) EXTERIOR LTS L 1 20 A 7 1187 VA / 720 VA 8 20 A 1 M OVERHEAD DOOR

CO/NO2 SYSTEM E 1 20 A 5 0 VA / 720 VA 6 20 A 1 R GARAGE CONV. RCPTS

MEZZANINE LTS L 1 20 A 3 136 VA / 540 VA 4 20 A 1 R GARAGE CONV. RCPTS

EMERGENCY LTS L 1 20 A 1 21 VA / 360 VA 2 20 A 1 R GARAGE CONV. RCPTS
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FED FROM: FEED: BOTTOM

ROOM:
(1) ROUTE CIRCUIT THROUGH PROGRAMMABLE TIMECLOCK. EC TO PROVIDE

TORK OR SIMILAR.

ENCLOSURE: NEMA 1

CODE: L=LIGHTING, R=RECEPTACLES, M=MOTORS, K=KITCHEN, E=EQUIPMENT MOUNTING: SURFACE
P1

208Y/120V 3 4 400 A 1 A 22 kAIC

BRANCH PANEL NAME VOLTAGE PHASE WIRE BUS SIZE MAIN OCP AIC RATING
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AC
GFI

48"

48"

48"

48"

48"

48"

48" 48"

E

E

E

E

E

GFI
WP

48"

48"
GFI

E

15' 15' 15'

15' 15' 15'

GFI
WP

GFI
WP

GFI
WP

48"

JJ

E

P1-6

P1-27

P1-4 P1-4

P1-2

P1-17

P1-6P1-6

P1-13

P1-13

GENERATOR BY
OTHERS

PAD MOUNTED
UTILITY

TRANSFORMER

P1

2

1

CU-1

AHU-1

EF-1

P1-9

P1-27

P1-29 P1-25 P1-19,21

P1-26 P1-24 P1-12,14

EF-2

P1-9

EUH-1

P1-15

P1-35,37,39

P1-22

P1-22

P1-17

P1-23

P1-23

P1-20

P1-23

P1-20

P1-20

3

4

SERVICE
DISC.

UTILITY
METERING

P1-10

P1-31 P1-30 P1-33

P1-28 P1-32 P1-34

30A,2P
NEMA 3R

WEF-1

30A

50A

P1-27

ATS BY
OTHERS

P1-16,18

T
C

P1-4

P1-6

P1-2

5 5 5

55 5

6
3

48"48"

P1-5 P1-5

L-1

WIRED TO FAN
CONTROLLER
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1

ELECTRICAL POWER & DATA PLAN

1
E.C TO ADD A 2" CONDUIT AT PEAK UP TO THE ROOF 
FOR COMMUNICATION ANTENNA. ROUTE BACK TO 
PANEL LOCATION.

2
E.C TO ROUTE (2) SETS OF 2"C. FROM PANELBOARD 
TO THIS LOCATION FOR  FUTURE SOLAR POWER 
CONNECTIONS.

ELECTRICAL KEYNOTES

3
GENSET AND ATS ARE PROVIDED BY OWNER WITH 
E.C. PROVIDING ALL WIRING. E.C. SHALL ALSO 
PROVIDE GENSET PAD. COORDINATE WITH OWNER 
FOR MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDED SIZE AND 
CONSTRUCTION. E.C. SHALL ALSO PROVIDE 
ALLOWANCE FOR (4) 20A, 1-POLE CIRCUITS FROM 
PANEL P1 TO GENSET AND (1) SPARE 1"C. FROM 
GENSET TO LOCATION CHOSEN BY OWNER FOR 
GENSET CONTROL PANEL.

4
REFER TO MECHANICAL PLANS FOR FUTHER 
DETAILS. E.C TO COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT 
FINAL LOCATION. M.C. SHALL PROVIDE VDF, E.C. 
SHALL PROVIDE WIRING FOR CO/NO2 SYSTEM 
INCLUDING ALL REQUIRED CONDUIT AND 
CONDUCTORS.

No. Description Date

5
COORDINATE REEL LOCATION WITH OWNER PRIOR 
TO ROUGH-IN. TYPICAL ALL REELS.

6
E.C. SHALL PROVIDE CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS 
NECESSARY FOR LINE VOLTAGE THERMOSTATS. 
REFER TO M100 FOR T-STAT LOCATIONS.

BIDDING NOTE:

1. EC TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL (6) GFCI  CORD REELS
BASED ON LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLANS - SEE PLAN BELOW. THIS
SHALL BE REEFCRAFT L 5550 123 7A, OR SIMILAR.

2. EC SHALL INSTALL (1) 30A AND (1) 50A CORD REELS BASED ON
LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLANS - SEE PLAN BELOW. THESE SHALL
BE PROVIDED BY THE OWNER PER THEIR EQUIPMENT NEEDS.

ALTERNATE #1 - REMOVAL OF MEZZANINE:

1. REMOVE RECEPTACLES ON CIRCUIT 23 ON MEZZANINE WALL

2. REMOVE CIRCUIT 16,18 FEEDING CU-1 AND CIRCUIT 10 FEEING 
AHU-1.

3. REMOVE RECEPTACLES AND CICUIT 2 ON MEZZANINE WALL.

4. MOVE CIRCUIT 5 JUNCTION BOX TO EAST WALL FOR CO/NO2
SYSTEM CONNECTION.

5. ADD (1) DEDICATED 20A CIRCUIT TO RESTROOM FOR NEW
BASEBOARD HEATER
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ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN

No. Description Date

ALTERNATE #1 - REMOVAL OF MEZZANINE:

1. REMOVE LIGHTS AND CIRCUIT 3 FEEDING UNDER
MEZZANINE ALONG WITH OCCUPANCY SENSORS.
2. ADD (2) ADDITIONAL HIGH BAY H1 FIXTURES WITH
SAME SPACING OVER AREA ON CIRCUIT 11.
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ELECTRICAL MEZZ PLAN

ALTERNATE #1 - REMOVAL OF MEZZANINE:

1. REMOVE RECEPTACLES ON CIRCUIT 8 ON MEZZANINE.

2. REMOVE LIGHTS AND CIRCUIT 3 OVER MEZZANINE 
ALONG WITH OCCUPANCY SENSORS.
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